In accordance with
Rulle 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency {England &

&

Wales) Rules 2016 & : £ ' i
ot of Notice of administrator’'s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
> ,e_
<
[
g *A7ZXAKKX*
AD9 23/02/2019 #239 ‘
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

companynumber [0 [8 [3 [8 [0 [6[8]0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | HMV Retail Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Fuil forename(s) Neil David

Surname Gostelow

Administrator's address

Building name/number r1 5 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf

Post town ’ L.ondon

County/Region |

Postcode |E|1 4| |5 G| L

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) David John © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Pike another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

g ramelumber| 15 Canada Square O e e i

Street | Canary Wharf another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode | El1!4 5| G|L

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
teli us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMBG, VAM7
. - CVA1L CVA3, CVA4
L Recelver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
A Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
L Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
[0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. . Lo - LiQ2, LIQ3, LiQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WUOZ, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenames) William James
Surname Wright
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| 15 Canada Square
Street | Canary Wharf
Post town [ London
County/Region l
Postcode |E|1 4 I 5 GIL
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

IEI f attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

Signature date

x ,oéo/é_‘—
2 Bz [2fol1le




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

James Rivers

E Where to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

o 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf
oo London

County/Region

= (e (1 fa| [s[cl [

Country

—_——

lDX

| Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Checklist

We may returp forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm bas been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators
proposals

HMV Retail Limited - in
administration

HMY Ecommerce Limited - in
administration-

25 February 2019

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why HMV Retail Limited — in administration and HMV Ecommerce
Limited — in administration {together ‘the Companies’) entered administration and how likely
it is that we will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following websites, http://www.kpmg.co.uk/hmv-retail and
www. kpmg.co.uk/hmv-ecommerce. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

m See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firrn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure (simplified)

3 Background and events leading to the administrations

4 Strategy and progress of the administrations to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administrations

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs

9 Surmmary of proposals

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5§

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Appendix 8

Statutory information for each company

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for each company

Joint Administrators’ fees estimates for each company

Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate for each company

Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policies

Statement of Affairs, inciuding creditor list, for each company

Glossary

Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential

17

18

19

20

21

25

27

32

36

40

50

70

73



1 Executive summary

m The Companies sold a range of music, books and entertainment refated products from
129 stores across the UK through HMV Retail Limited (‘Retail’), as well as operating an
online platform through HMV Ecommerce Limited {Ecommerce’). They operated from a
head office in London, a finance function in Solihuil and two distribution centres in
Birmingham (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administrations).

m During the pre-Christmas trading pericd in November 2018, we understand from the
directors that the market for DVDs feli by over 27% compared to the previous year; and
was forecast to fall further at the beginning of 2019; CD sales were also down ¢.18%
compared to prior year. In addition, the Companies were exposed to a number of cther
well-documented challenges facing UK retailers at present. We understand that
combined the Companies had traded in line with budget up until mid-November and had
outperformed the market in audio and visual. (Section 3 - Background and events leading
to the administrations).

m The increasingly difficult trading conditions in stores caused growing liquidity pressures.
Creditor pressure increased and the Companies were forecast to breach their banking
facilities provided by PNC Business Credit (PNC’) at the end of December 2018.
(Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administrations).

m Although c.£4.2 million of additional liquidity support was provided by the Hilco Group (by
way of cash and guarantees) during December, in addition to a further c.£2 million
provided in October 2018 and deferment of accrued financing obligations, the directors
concluded, after considering a range of options and taking advice from their solicitors
Shoosmiths LLP, that the Companies should not continue to trade outside of
administration (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administrations).

m In order to protect the Companies’ position, the directors appointed us — Neil Gostelow,
David Pike and Will Wright — as Joint Administrators of the Companies on 28 December
2018 (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administrations).

m The administrations were funded by cash made available by the Secured Creditors,
which otherwise would have been available to them to offset against their indebtedness
under their security (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administrations to date).

w Immediately on appointment, we worked closely with key stakeholders, including
employees, landlords and major suppliers. The aim was to gain their support such that
we could continue to trade the business in administration whilst we explored whether it
was possible to sell the business as a going concern (Section 4 - Strategy and progress
of the administrations to date).

m \We sold most of the business and assets of the Companies to Sunrise Records &
Entertainment Limited (“Sunrise”) on 4 February 2019 and are now working with Sunrise
to work through post-completion and transitional matters. (Section 4 - Strategy and
progress of the administrations to date).

= In addition, we continue to realise assets excluded from the sale and conclude all post
trading related matters (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administrations {o date).

m The secured creditors were owed £46.8 million (including balances owed by other group
companies that are cross guaranteed by both Companies, but excluding non-cross
guaranteed debt in the wider HMV Group) at the date of our appcintment. Due to cross
guarantees across the group, both Companies have equal secured obligations. We

M Documnent Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



anticipate there will be a shartfall to them of ¢.£25 million, after taking into account all net
realisations from the administrations of the Companies (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

m Preferential creditors for each of the Companies will receive a dividend of 100p in the £
(Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

m We envisage a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Companies,
however, we are not presently able to confirm either the quantum or timing (Section 5 -

Dividend prospects).

m  We intend to seek approval of our proposals by deemed approval (Section 7 ~ Approval
of proposals).

m  We propose that our remuneration for each Company will be drawn on the basis of time
properly given by us and the various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees
estimate and charge-out rates provided. We will seek approval for this from secured and
preferential creditors by way of decision procedure, not included in these proposals.
(Section 8 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration

costs).

= On completion of each of the administrations, we envisage the most likely exit routes will
be either to file for the Companies’ dissolution or compulsory liquidation (Section 6 -
Ending the administration).

s This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals for the Companies. A
summary list of the proposals is shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory
information included by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the
proposals and appendices are stated net of VAT,

Py <R

Neil Gostelow
Joint Administrator

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2 Group structure (simplified)

HMV Retail HMV Ecommerce . Pure HMV Loyaity
Limited (in Limited (in . * Limited {in .
administration administration) " adminigiration) -

HUK 39 Limited (not a subject of this report)

Immediate holding company, ultimately owned by Hilco Trading, LLC, in the US,

HMV Retail Limited — in Administration (‘Retail’)

Prior to our appointment, Retail was the main trading entity of HMV and Fopp branded
stores, holding all of the leases on the 129 stores, and employing the store, head office and
distribution centre staff.

HMV Ecommerce Limited — in Administration {{Ecommerce’)

Ecommerce entered into administration on 28 December 2018. It was the main trading entity
for the HMV online sales channel and employed 4 people

HMV Online Limited — in Administration {not a subject of this report)

HMV Online Limited was placed into administration on 16 January 2019. lts primary asset
was the HMV.com website, which hosted editorial content on the music and film industry.

Pure HMV Loyalty Limited — in Administration {(not a subject of this report)

Pure HMV Loyalty Limited operated the HMV loyalty points scheme and went into
administration on 16 January 2019,

3 Background and events leading to the
administrations

3.1 Background information

HMV was founded in 1921 and sold a range of products including audio, books, CDs, DVDs,
video games, as well as an increasing range of movie, television and music merchandise.

M D it Classification - KPMG Canfidential 3




The business was purchased out of administration on 5 April 2013 by the Companies, both
newly incorporated entities, financed by the Hilco Group and later supplemented by PNC in
respect of additional working capital facilities.

As at the date of our appointment, the Companies operated out of their head office in London
and finance function in Solihull, with two distribution centres and 129 stores throughout the
UK, as well as the online trading platform (whose stock was housed in one of the distribution
cenfres).

Retail had a total of 2,126 staff. Of these, 155 were based at head office, 122 at the
distribution centres and the remaining 1,849 in the stores. On appointment, Retail also
employed 878 seasocnatl staff for the Christmas trading period. Ecommerce had a total of 4
staff.

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Companies

In the latest statutory accounts at 30 December 2017, Retail had a turnover of £277.2 million,
an EBITDA of £6.8 million, but reported a loss before tax of £8.7 million. In the year ended 31
December 20186, it had also made an EBITDA of £10.9 million, but a pre-tax loss of £8.3
million. The major differences between EBITDA and profit for those periods were financing
charges and between £7.1 million to £8.2 million of amortisation, depreciation and
impairment charges.

Ecommerce’s turnover in the latest statutory accounts at 30 December 2017 was £12.4
million, with an EBITDA of £1.2 million and profit before tax of £342,000 (having also been
profitable the previous financial year).

At the time of our appointment the Companies had three secured creditors, with a cross
guarantee across the Companies and the Wider group; (1) PNC, provided a stock funding
facility of £32.0 million to the Companies secured by way of a fixed charge; (2) 1846 Security
Trustee Limited (‘Security Trustee'); and (3) Goodmans Capital Investments (‘Goodmans’).

At the time of our appointment, PNC were not owed any money, and held funds of c.£17.1
million (including funds held in blocked accounts) on behalf of the Secured Creditors. This
amount was covered by the security held by the Security Trustee and Goodmans as Secured
Creditors, and was made available to us shortly after appointment in order to fund the
administrations, including payroll for temporary labour. The indebtedness to the Security
Trustee and Goodmans arises from the 2013 acquisition and subsequent working capital
advances. See section 5.1 on the independent security review.

3.3 Events leading to the administrations

During the pre-Christmas trading period in November 2018, we understand from the directors
that the market for DVDs fell by over 27% compared to the previous year; and was forecast
to fall further at the beginning of 2019; CD sales were also down c¢.18% compared to prior
year.

Whilst the Companies had outperformed the market for both visual and music sales
throughout the year, the pre-Christmas trading performance and December market
performance meant that the Companies had started to miss budget.

Additionally, we understand that the Companies were trading at an average of -8.4% on a
like-for-like (LFL) basis compared to prior year in the eight weeks leading up to

%E' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



administration. Retail was trading at.-13.2% LFL and Ecommerce was trading at 53.9% LFL
in this period.

The Companies were also exposed to a number of other well-documented challenges facing
UK retailers at present. We understand that the Companies had traded in line with budget
up until mid-November, with Retaii performing below budget and Ecommerce performing
above budget.

The increasingly difficult trading conditions caused growing liquidity pressures, creditor
pressure increased and the Companies were forecast to breach their banking facilities
provided by PNC at the end of December 2018.

Approximately £4.2 million of additiona! liquidity support was provided by the Hilco Group (by
way of cash and guarantees) during December, in addition to a further ¢.£2 million provided
in October 2018 and deferment of accrued financing obligations. We also understand from
the Hilco Group that a significant amount of financing and intercompany charges were
deferred and not paid.

However, despite this support, after considering a range of options and taking advice from
their solicitors Shoosmiths LLP, the directors caonciuded that the Companies should not
continue to trade outside of administration.

On 21 December 2018 the directors resolved that the Companies should file a notice of
intention to appoint Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright, all of KPMG, as Joint
Administrators of the Companies. This decision followed KPMG'’s first meeting with the
Companies on 19 December 2018.

KPMG had no prior involvement with the Companies prior to this date.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

Hilco Capital Limited ("Hilco Capital’) are an established and active party in the UK
restructuring market. As such, KPMG have a professional relationship, having had joint
invelvement in @ number of restructuring situations. Hilco Capital would have an equivaient
relationship with a number of cther restructuring and advisory firms.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence. In addition, Neil Gostelow,
one of the administrators, has had no prior involvement in any Hilco Capital situations.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

34 Pre-administration work

The following work was carried out in the short periad prior to our appointment with a view to
placing the Companies into administration:

s We assisted in the preparation of the appointment documents;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



» We commenced rapid insolvency planning in order to be in a position to take an
appointment.

¢ Addleshaw Goddard advised us in connection with the appointment documents and
the funding arrangements for the administration. This work was necessarily
undertaken before the Companies entered intoc administration.

We carried out this work with the objective of achieving the purpose of the administrations in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), to rescue the Companies as a going concern, and
Paragraph 3(1)(b), which is to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if either of the Companies were wound up.

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

Following the granting of consent to the appointment of administrators by PNC on 28
December 2018, the directors resolved on the same day to appoint us as Joint
Administrators of the Companies. The notices of appointment were filed at Court on Friday
28 December 2018.

As this was outside the Court’'s working hours, in the ordinary course our appointments
would not have been confirmed until Monday 31 December 2018. However, as we needed to
immediately communicate with staff and suppliers and trade the business over the weekend,
we made an application to Court to confirm that we were validly appointed with effect from
the time of filing, 17:54 on 28 December 2018. The Court duly made such a declaration at
22:58 on 28 December 2018.

4 Strategy and progress of the
administrations to date

4.1 Strategy to date

Strategy on appointment

In the lead up to and following our appointment we considered how we could achieve the
purpose of each administration in accordance with the three part purpose set out in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘Purpose’).

We considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving the first or second part of
the Purpose as set out in Paragraphs 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b) by continuing to trade the
Companies whilst we pursued a process to sell the business as a going concern for the best
price.

We set out below an overview of the work we have undertaken as well as our strategy in
relation to the realisation of assets.

Trading overview
On appointment, all 129 stores and the website continued to trade and the operations at both

the head offices and distribution centres continued under our control. The secured lenders
made funding available in respect of trading.

m Bocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



The administration trading period effectively lasted from the morming of 29 December 2018
up to the close of business on 4 February 2018, when the sale of the business was deemed
to have completed.

Employees

On appointment, all 2,130 employees of the Companies were contacted, with those in stores
contacted via conference call and those at head offices or distribution centres addressed in
person. This was followed up with an email to notify them of our appointment and to give
them all the information they required with regards to ongoing trading. There were no
redundancies at this time, however we lodged the relevant forms on appointment with the
Insolvency Service indicating that there was a possibility of future redundancies.

Shortly after appointment, we elected a number of employee representatives from across the
business and held regular update calls to keep them appraised of developments in the sale
process. Minutes of these calls were circulated around the business. The 4 Ecommerce staff
were included in the circulation of these minutes.

At the time of our appointment, Retail had aiready planned two store closures and the
employees for one store (Croydon) were under consultation. For the second store
(Gloucester), consultation with employees commenced during the administration. We
engaged Insol, a third party employment specialist firm, to help support all parties during this
process. Both of these stores were closed on 30 January 2019 with 21 employees being
made redundant.

On the sale of business, 454 employees of Retail were unfortunately made redundant in
respect of the 27 stores that were closed following the sale. No employees were made
redundant from Ecommerce.

We are aware that subsequently 5 stores have now been re-opened and a number of
employees have taken up new employment with Sunrise at these stores.

At the two distribution centres, which were not part of the sale, 122 employees were placed
under consultation after the completion of the sale. The main distribution centre was kept
open for a short period post completion of the sale. 11 employees were made redundant on
Friday 15 February. Following the closure of the main distribution centre on 20 February
2019, the remaining 111 employees were made redundant.

Landlords/rent

Using Retail employees / contractors and the Administrators’ staff, all landlords were
contacted and advised of the Administrators’ appointment and our intention to continue to
trade the stores whilst we pursued a sale of business strategy.

To enable us to extend the window of opportunity available while we sought to explore the
sales options we were able to negotiate certain rent concessions for occupation during the
trading period.

Stock suppliers

The majority of stock in the business was supplied on a consignment basis, which means it
was not owned by the Companies. As such, it was of fundamental importance to our

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



administration strategy to obtain the support of major suppliers, and their agreement for their
stock to be sold. A number of suppliers agreed to support ongoing trading in order to extend
the window of opportunity to explore the sale of business options available. The support
provided by these suppliers was a key factor in us being able to achieve the going concern
sale.

We received a number of requests from suppliers during the trading period to remove their
stock from sale. We considered these requests carefully and balanced the interests of those
suppliers against the interests of the general body of creditors. We considered that the
statutory moratorium imposed by paragraph 43 of Scheduie BT of the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended) was essential to the preservation of the business and its value whilst we
sought to sell the business as a going concern. We therefore decided that we would not
conhsent to stock removal while the sale of the business remained possible, due fo the
disruption that this would cause in stores and the potential damage to the sales process.

Suppliers were able to apply to Court for an order that the moratorium be lifted to enable
them to remove stock. Whilst this option was available, no suppliers took steps to make an
application to Court.

With regards to stock held at distribution centres, we took the decision to not move any stock
from the Companies’ warehouses across the store network uniess we had approval from
suppliers to do so. This was to ensure that no creditors were potentially put in a worse
position by having stock dissipated across the store portfolio without consenting to such a
removal. Suppliers were then given the opportunity to collect stock from one of the
distribution centres after the sale had completed.

Banking, cash and merchant acquirer facilities

G485 pravided cash handling and collection services for Retail prior to administration. We
entered into a new agreement with G438 to ensure that these essential cash collection
services continued during the trading period.

On appointment we contacted RBS and PNC, where the majority of cash at bank and other
cash owed to the Companies was being held, in order to arrange for release of the cash to
the administrators (Section 4.1, asset realisations). This money was released to us with the
consent of the Security Trustee and Goodmans as referred to above.

We also contacted Worldpay, American Express and PayPal, who were holding funds from
sales made immediately after our appointment, to arrange for these funds to be released to
us.

We entered into agreements with both Worldpay and American Express to continue to
provide services during the trading period. We did not enter into an agreement with PayPal,
however we continue to liaise with them regarding monies held due to Ecommerce.

We also agreed with Lombard Financial Services Limited, who provided EPOS hardware, to
continue using their assets to process in store card payments.

Gift cards

Upon appointment, in conjunction with the secured lender, we made the decision to continue
to honour existing customer gift cards, in order to maintain customer goodwill and minimise

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



disruption in stores. No new gift cards were sold following our appointment. During the
course of our trading peried, £1.3 million of gift cards were redeemed.

Intercompany trading mechanism

Retail supplied stock to Ecommerce for online sales made through the website. These stock
transfers are made at the point of sale, and there will therefore be amaounts due to Retail
from Ecommerce in respect of sales made through the website during the administration
trading period.

Information Technology

The Companies engaged the services of a number of IT and systems providers. Where
services were required, we contacted these key suppliers and ensured continued service
during the trading period.

Maintenance

We retained the services of a contractor who was previously employed by Retail to manage
ali maintenance issues in stores, and continue to ensure that all stores were adequately
maintained throughout the trading period, in a manner compliant with health and safety
regulations.

Contingency planning during the trading period

During our trading period, we had to plan for potential store closures in the event of a sale of
business that did not include all stores, or in the event that no sale of business was
achievable.

Given that the majority of the stock was supplied on a consignment basis, we engaged
Addleshaw Goddard to consider the Companies’ position as bailee of the stock in the stores
and warehouses. We proactively sought any reasonable solutions for potential stock
extractions in the event of total or partial closure. Any potential solution would need to
baiance the costs of any stock repatriation process and the risks associated with that
process along with the Administrators’ duties to creditors.

In a scenario whereby all stores and warehouses would have been closed, significant
volumes of stock would have been left in situ. We therefore sought the views of both
Management and external agents to ascertain the timing, costs and logistics of an orderly
wind down of stock should no sale of the business have been achieved. We were advised
that the costs were extensive.

We worked with the major music and visual suppliers, the trade bodies representing the
other audio and visual suppliers to Retail. Additionally, we contacted a number of the other
major suppliers who supplied non audio and visual stock into the business regarding seeking
solutions for stock repatriation in the event of closures. These parties together owned or had
retention of title claims to the majority of the stock in the business.

Despite working closely with these parties who had an interest in the stock which was
located across Retail's sites for over one month, no solution was collectively found which
protected the estate from the direct costs associated with any repatriation exercise or the
risks of conversion claims being bought against the estate or the administrators.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential g



See below for actions undertaken in relation to this contingency planning following the sale of
business,

Sale of business

Immediately upon appointment, we commenced a comprehensive marketing process in
relation to the business and assets of the 129 stores, website, two head offices and two
distribution centres.

The majority of the assets being marketed for sale were not owned by the Companies. The
majority of stock was supplied on a consignment basis and the Companies did not own any
premises, occupying the stores on a leasehold basis. Further, since the 2013 acquisition, the
HMV brand and associated Intellectual Property ('IP’} are assets of HMV Brands Limited,
which is not subject to insolvency proceedings. Prior to the administrations, a licensing
arrangement for the use of the brand and associated |IP was in place between the majority
shareholder of the Companies (HUK39 Limited) and HMV Brands Limited.

In order to increase the prospects of a sale of the business and assets of the Companies as
a whole, it was important for us to facilitate arrangements for the continued use of the HMV
brand. In this regard, HMV Brands Limited provided a royalty free license for the
Administrators to use the trademarks during the sales process and provided their consent for
the Administrators to inform interested parties that the HMV brand and associated [P would
be separately made available for sale or continued use by HMV Brands Limited should they
50 wish.

We also spoke extensively with the key suppliers of the consignment stock and a number of
landlords, who were supportive of the sales process, and were keen to support ongoing
trading and survival of the business as a going concern.

We marketed the business and assets to 147 interested parties, directly and through a
‘teaser’, providing an overview of the business and assets.

Non-disclosure agreements were signed by 17 interested parties, following which access
was granted to an online data room containing relevant information in relation to the
Comparties.

Bid instructions were sent to all viable interested parties who had expressed an interest in
the business and assets as a whole, and three formal offers were received by 15 January
2019. One offer was for the HMV brand and associated IP only, which was sent on to HMV
Brands Limited for their consideration. Two further offers for the business and assets of the
Companies were conditional en further due diligence, including receiving the support of
maijor suppliers and landlords.

In addition to the above, an expression of interest in the business and assets as a whole was
received from Management on 16 January 2019. This was also conditional on receiving the
support of major suppliers and landiords.

Further information, including a draft sale and purchase agreement, was provided to two

interested parties, and meetings were facilitated with major suppliers. Neither party was able
to conclude an executable transaction.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



On 30 January 2019, we received a further expression of interest in the business and assets
as a whole from Sunrise. We provided additional information and on & February 2019
negotiations were concluded for a sale of the majority of the Companies’ business and
assets to Sunrise. We were supported by Howard Kennedy LLP during the sale of business
process.

Sunrise has been granted temporary licences to occupy 100 of Retail's leasehold store
properties and the two head offices and has agreed to pay a weekly licence fee of
€.£330,000 plus VAT to cover a period of occupation to July 2019. The licence fee wili be
passed on to the relevant landlords. The temporary licences allows Sunrise a period of
occupation whilst negotiations are undertaken between Sunrise and the relevant landlords
regarding the ongoing use of the premises. The sale also included the online platform run by
Ecommerce.

As part of the transaction 1,487 store and head office employees have transferred to
Sunrise, This includes 4 employees who were employed by Ecommerce. These employees
were all sent a communication confirming that they had transferred via TUPE to Sunrise.

27 stores and two distribution centres were not part of the transaction, and arrangements
were immediately made to close the 27 stores. We note that 5 of these stores have
subsequently reopened.

We engaged agents to attend each of the ciosed stores on 5 February 2019 to remove all
cash and confidential information within the stores, collect keys, lock the stores and return
the keys to the landlords.

The agents engaged to close the stores and carry out the tasks above are Hilco Capital. We
invited quotes from both Hilco Capital and another firm to act as our agent for the store
closures and selected Hiico Capital on the basis that they provided the cheapest and most
efficient option.

Steps post completion of sale
Stock in the closed stores

Following the sale of 100 stores we re-considered the stock repatriation options for the 27
closed stores.

As previously set out, despite material engagement with industry groups and key suppliers,
no practical or financially viable stock repatriation solution could be found with the suppliers
who either owned or had retention of title claims over the stock across the closed stores. In
light of this we had no cption but to close the stores and seek to surrender the leases of the
closed stores with the stock left in situ.

Stock in Disfribution Centres

As mentioned above, Sunrise did not require either of the Companies’ distribution hubs at
Merlin Park and Electra Park, both located in Birmingham.

Upon the completion of the sale we surrendered the lease at Electra Park. VWe continued to

operate Merlin Park for a period of 17 days to allow suppliers time to collect remaining stock,
and then we sought to formally strrender the lease on 21 February 2018,

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



Merlin Park contained a significant volume and value of stock. Following a review of the
costs and the legal advice we obtained from Addleshaw Goddard the decision was taken to
provide suppliers with the opportunity to collect any consignment stock or stock supplied
subject o retention of title that was not acquired or required by Sunrise. In this regard, we
wrote to suppliers on 5 February 2019, providing them with an opportunity to collect any
stock located within the warehouse.

A number of suppliers have subsequently collected stock from Merlin Park, with a significant
amount of stock being repatriated to suppliers or removed by Sunrise for sale in the ongoing
business by agreement with suppliers.

Sunrise has agreed to contribute to the costs of keeping Merlin Park open to allow them to
collect stock they acquired under the sale and purchase agreement.

Supplier and landlord communications post-completion of sale

Immediately following completion of the sale, we contacted all the suppliers and landlords of
the closed stores to inform them that unfortunately we would be closing the 27 stores not
taken on by Sunrise.

We wrote to the landlords of the closed stores seeking to formally surrender each of the
leases and provided suppliers with both the landlords’ details and stock schedules, per the
Companies’ records, to enable them to make direct arrangements to collect their stock.

Rent, rates and utilities

All costs incurred in respect of rent, rates and utilities are payable as an expense of the
administration, and the administrators are in the process of settling amounts due.

We have engaged an external agent, PHD Property Advisory Limited (‘PHD’), to contact the
landlords of all stores leased by Retail to confirm amounts due to them for rent during the
trading period.

We have also contacted the councils of the Retail stores to request rate rebates and to
confirm the amounts due to them during the trading period.

PHD will also contact all the utility suppliers to Retail and confirm amounts due to them for
the trading period.

Non-trading matters
Debtors

Retail had arrangements with a number of third party ‘gift card’ providers whereby Retail
redeemed vouchers and received a monthly settlement from the provider. There were some
pre-appointment balances outstanding, part of which has now been collected.

There are a number of non-consignment suppliers who provided rebates and volume
discounts that resulted in some debtor balances due. We are in the process of reconciling
the accounts to take into account the amounts due from these suppliers after rebates,
incentives and post administration payments to establish the total of any debtor balances
owed. Once this position has been determined we will take steps to recover these sums.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Royalties

We have held discussions with the Performance Rights Society ({PRS’) and the Mechanical
Copyright Protection Society {{ MCPS") regarding royalty payments on audio and visual stock
that are due to MCPS from the audio and visual suppliers as a consequence of the sales
made during the administration trading period.

Settlement of liabilities
We are currently going through the process of settling all administration liabilities, including
those sums due to all stock and non-stock suppliers for goods and services provided during

the trading period.

If you have provided services and have not yet provided an invoice, please contact
hmvuk@kpmg.co.uk.

if we have sold stock during the administration period and you are entitied to raise an invoice
but have not already done so please contact hmvsupplierinvoices@kpmg.co. uk

We also continue to liaise with Sunrise regarding transitional arrangements.

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 8 February 2019 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments accounts for each Company (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

The Companies

Sale of business

The majority of the consideration for the sale was deferred and apportioned as follows:

Sales consideration £
Customer orders 1
Goodwill 1
Plant and equipment 1
Stock* 500,000
Vehicles 1
Leasehold properties 1
Transferred records 1
Online platform** 1
Cash float 335,086
Rent deposit 48,400
Total 883,493

*Whalever right title and interest we held in the non-consignment stock sold to Sunrise.
*Owned by Ecommerce. Everything else ownad by Retail.

The consideration relating to stock and cash float was deferred consideration at the point of
completion of the sale of business. This has now been received. As this was received after

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



the period covered by these Proposals, this receipt is not shown in our receipts and
payments account (Appendix 2), but will be included in our next report.

The plant and equipment and stock were valued by the Joint Administrators’ agents,
European Valuations. The amounts realised are in excess of net realisation estimates on an
ex-situ basis.

Retail
Cash at bank and in transit

Cash at bank and available to Retail on appointment of ¢.£220,000 after deduction of fees
reflects the balance of cash at accounts held with RBS to which Retail had access, and
which was not controlled by PNC as secured creditor or the Security Trustee or Goodmans.

We have received £17.1 million from PNC (shown as £5.8 million from blocked accounts and
£11.3 million of funding from lenders), which was covered by the security held by the
Security Trustee and Goodmans, which was made available to us by the Secured Creditors
to fund the administration. This receipt is shown as a floating charge realisation for Retail on
the attached receipts and payment account at Appendix 2.

As mentioned in Section 4.1, we have realised balances held by Worldpay in respect of sales
payments taken on credit/debit cards in the period prior to appointment. Woridpay will
release the balance of funds over time as their risk unwinds.

Sales receipts

The receipts in the receipts & payments account at Appendix 2 reflect the cash received to 8
February 2019 from Worldpay and American Express (sales made on credit and debit cards)
and cash sales in stores following cash collections made by G4S.

Receipts are not equal to the value of sales because of the volume of sales made by
redeeming gift cards purchased pre-appointment. The Administrators have reconciled the
receipts to date and will work with G4S, Worldpay and American Express to recover the
balance of sales receipts that remain outstanding.

We are in the process of making payments to suppliers in respect of stock sold and services
provided during the trading period. Whilst the trading receipts & payments accounts in
Appendix 2 show a large surplus, we expect that once all payments have been made, the
trading position will be largely neutral, or will show a small surplus. We will provide an update
in this regard in our next report.

Post completion of the sale of business, we continue to collect sales receipts into the
Administrators’ bank accounts on behalf of Sunrise.

Any costs due to the Administrators from Sunrise (e.g. payroll and certain IT costs that the
Administrators paid in advance as part of the transitional arrangements and the initial licence
to occupy fees) will be deducted from these sales receipts before remittance to Sunrise as
per the terms of the sale agreement.

Please note that the current trading surplus shown in Appendix 2 will not equate to the final

frading surplus, as we continue to make payments in relation to costs incurred during the
trading period.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



All sales are currently shown including VAT {on a gross basis) and VAT is to be deducted
and accounted for to HMRC.

lnvestigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Coempanies to find out if there are any actions which can
be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to the Joint Administrators at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada
Square, London E14 5GL, United Kingdom or by email to hmvuk@kpmag.co.uk.

Ecommerce
Sales receipts

The receipts in the receipts & payments account at Appendix 2 reflect the cash received to 8
February 2019 from Worldpay (sales made on credit and debit cards on the website).

Receipts are not equal to the value of sales because of the volume of sales made by
redeeming gift cards purchased pre-appointment. The Administrators have reconciled the
receipts to date and will work with Worldpay and PayPal, who also hold cash from sales both
before and during the trading period, to recover the balance of sales receipts that remain
outstanding.

We are in the process of making payments to suppliers in respect of stock sold and services
provided during the trading period. Whilst the trading receipts & payments accounts in
Appendix 2 show a surplus for Ecommerce, we expect that once all payments have been
made, the trading position will be largely neutral. We will provide an update in this regard in
our next report.

Post completion of the sale of business, we continue to cellect sales receipts into the
Administrators’ bank accounts on behalf of Sunrise.

Any costs due to the Administrators from Sunrise (e.g. payroll and certain IT costs that the
Administrators paid in advance as part of the transitional arrangements and the initial licence
tc occupy fees) will be deducted from these sales receipts before remittance to Sunrise as
per the terms of the sale agreement.

Please note that the current trading surplus shown in Appendix 2 will not equate to the final
trading surplus, as we continue to make payments in retation to costs incurred during the
trading period.

All sales are currently shown including VAT (on a gross basis) and VAT is to be deducted
and accounted for to HMRC.

4.3 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 8 February 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments accounts for each administration (Appendix 2).

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administrations is sef out in the attached summary of expenses for each company (Appendix
4).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18



Summaries of the most significant payments made to date, which predominantly relate to the
costs of ongoing trading, are provided below.

Retail
Direct iabour

Payroll costs for Retail staff in stores, head offices and the distribution centres of c.£2.8
million have been paid to date, representing salaries up to the end of January 2019.

Further direct labour expenses of ¢.£1.1 million are expected to be paid in relation to the
pericd from the start of February up to the point of sale of business.

Stock

Up to 8 February, we have paid c.£2.2 million to suppliers in respect of consignment stock
sold during the administration period, and ¢.£205,000 in respect of non-consignment stock.

All invoices received by the Administrators are verified against the Companies’ data on a
sale by sale basis, and take into account the support provided by suppliers to enable trading
to continue in the lead up to the sale of business.

As mentioned earlier in our proposals, costs of goods sold totalling ¢.£593,000 have been
paid by Retail in respect of stock sold through the Ecommerce platform, and this will be
reimbursed between Retail and Ecommerce in due course.

We continue to settle supplier invoices as we receive them, and expect future costs in
respect of both consignment and non-consignment stock to be ¢.£4.5 million.

Pre-appointment wages and salaries

We have paid ¢.£468,000 in respect of pre-appeintment wages and salaries for the staff
retained during the trading period. The majority of these payments related to the temporary
seasonal staff employed during the Christmas trading period and who were required during
the administration trading period.

Cash float to stores

We have paid ¢.£260,000 out to stores during the trading period as float money for trading
purposes. This was recouped as part of the sale of business consideration as previously
mentioned.

Rent

Costs of ¢.£111,000 have been paid in respect of rents for stores, head office and distribution
centres during the trading period. The majority of costs in respect of rent have not yet been
paid, and we expect further costs to be ¢.£2.8 million for rent, rates and service charge.

Repairs and maintenance

We have currently paid ¢.£101,000 in respect of repairs and maintenance in stores during
the trading period. This included costs to comply with health and safety requirements, as well
as ensuring the continued running of the stores.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Ransom payments

We paid ¢.£118,000 to certain suppliers in order to ensure continuity of supply and enable
the business to continue trading. These sums were paid on the basis that it preserved value
to creditors by enabling us to trade and bridge to a sale of business.

IT supplies

We have paid IT costs of ¢.£95,000 to date. This included costs to maintain servers, email,
EPOS and stock data systems, as well as HR databases.

Other

Other costs incurred to date include outright purchases of non-consignment stock from
certain suppliers (c.£48,000), fees of £65,000 paid to Worldpay for use of their merchant
acquirer services, and hiring of subcontractors to assist us with the property and
maintenance work streams (c¢.£32,000).

Ecommerce

Worldpay fees

Fees of c.£45,000 have been paid to Worldpay for continued merchant acquirer services for
card sales made through the Ecommerce website.

IT supplies

To date, costs of ¢.£35,000 have been paid for ongaging {T support that was essential for the
running of the website during the trading period.

Freight and carriage

Freight and carriage costs of ¢.£22,000 have been paid primarily to Royal Mail for delivery of
goods ordered through the website.

Other

We paid £4,500 to certain suppliers as ransom payments in order to ensure continuity of
supply and enable the business to continue trading. These sums were paid on the basis that
it preserved value to creditors by enabling us to trade and bridge to a sale of business. We
have also paid casts of ¢.£7,000 for staff costs/expenses to date.

5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditors

The Security Trustee and Goodmans hold fixed and floating charge security over the assets
of Retail, with the charges registered at Companies House on 5 April 2013 and relating to the
acquisition and further advances.

HUK 40 Limited holds fixed charge security over the assets of Ecommerce, with the charges
registered at Companies House on 27 May 2015 and relating to further advances.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confi ial 17




At the time of our appointment they were owed £46.8 million (including balances cross
guaranteed in respect of other group companies but excluding non-cross guaranteed debt in
the wider HMV group). There were cross guarantees in place across the Group which means
that this amount is owed by both Companies.

Both Goodmans and HUK 40 Limited are financing vehicles originating from the 2013
transaction and further advances. Per their accounts, they are beneficially owned by Hilco
Trading LLC in the USA.

The Companies had also granted a fixed charge to PNC. As referred to above, we have
confirmed that no monies were outstanding tc PNC at the time of our appeintment.

We engaged Addleshaw Goddard, a firm of independent lawyers, who had no previous
involvement with the Companies, to review the security held over the Companies, which they
have since confirmed is valid.

To date we have made distributions of £17 million from the Retail administration estate to the
Security Trustee for the first ranking charge-holder, with £5 million of this being paid after the
period covered by these Proposals. Whilst further distributions will be made we do not expect
secured creditors to be repaid in full and are forecast to suffer a shortfall of ¢.£25 million
based on secured debt of £46.8 million.

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

The amount of preferential claims for Retail is currently estimated at ¢.£175,000. Preferential
claims for Ecommerce are expected to be negligible.

Based an current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors for both Retail and
Ecommerce should receive a dividend of 100p in the £. The timing and amount of any
distribution are dependent upon the realisations and associated costs of the administration.

53 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors of both Retail and
Ecommerce should receive a dividend. We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we
will do so when we have completed the realisation of assets and the payment of associated
costs.

6 Ending the administrations

6.1 Exit route from administrations

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administrations to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route for each of the Companies
will be either dissolution or compulsory liquidation.

m Document Classification - KPMG Caonfidential 18



6.2 Discharge from liability

For each Company we will seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we
wiil be discharged from liabiiity in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing
of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’'s power in relaticn to any misfeasance
action against us.

7 Approval of proposals

71 Deemed approval of proposals

The Administrators’ proposals for each Company will be deemed approved, with no
requirement to seek deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the
Companies have insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors uniess 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

7.2  Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of each company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

m a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

= written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
= a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
available at both www.kpmg.co.uk/hmv-retail and www.kpmg.co.uk/hmv-ecommerce.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbhursements
For each Company, we propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors
that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

a disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. it is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of either administration change, we reserve the right to revert to
the unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the
drawing of Categary 2 disbursements.

Time costs

Retail

From the date of our appointment tc 8 February 2019, we have incurred time costs of £1.4
million. These represent 3,373 hours at an average rate of £408 per hour.

Ecommerce

From the date of our appointment to 8 February 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£49,940. These represent 127 hours at an average rate of £395 per hour.

Disbursements

Retail

We have incurred disbursements of £11,971 during the period. None of these have yet been
paid.

EFcommerce

We have incurred disbursements of £2,984 during the period. None of these have yet been
paid. .

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



appointment to 8 February 2019 for each Company. We have also attached our charging
and disbursements recovery policy.
8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

Pre-administration costs

Retail Ecommerce
Paid (£) Unpaid gy 1ol ()
KPMG fees Q 28,320 28,320 0 0 [
Addleshaw Goddard 0 22712 22,712 0 6,200 6,200
Total o 51,032 51,032 0 6,200 6,200

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administrations is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

9 Summary of proposals

Retaif

The trading receipts and sale of the business and assets of Retail to Sunrise achieved the
purpose set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b).

Given that a sale of most of the business and assets of Retail was completed rather than a
sale of the shares, we believe that rescuing Retail in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is no
longer achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to continue to seek to achieve a better result for Retail's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if Retail were wound up, in accordance with
Paragraph 3{1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposalis.

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of Retail in accordance with the objective
as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims Retail may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

%EI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential b2



Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for controt of Retail to be returned tc the directors;

m place Retail into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we propese that
we, Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of Retail
without any further recourse to creditors. if appointed Joint Liquidators, any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved;

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing Retail into compulsory liquidation and to
consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright,
as Joint Liquidators of Retail without further recourse to creditors. Any action required or
authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be taken by
us individually or together;

m file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. Retail will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice with the
Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the varicus
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.;

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

® unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Ecommerce

The trading receipts and sale of the business of Ecommerce to Sunrise achieved the
purpose set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22



Given that a sale of most of the business and assets of Ecommerce was completed rather
than a sale of the shares, we believe that rescuing Ecommerce in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for Ecommerce’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if Retail were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of Ecommerce in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims Ecommerce may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
w to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do sco, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of Ecommerce to be returned to the directors;

w place Ecommerce into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we propose
that we, Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of
Ecommerce without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liguidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved,;

= petition the Court for a winding-up order placing Ecommerce inte compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will
Wright, as Joint Liquidators of Ecommerce without further recourse to creditors. Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators
may be taken by us individually or together;

m file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liguidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. Ecommerce will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

m unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



Appendix 1
Retail

Company information

Statutory information for each company

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

HMV Retail Limited

29 January 2013

08380689

80 New Bond Street, London, W18 15B

80 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SB

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Neil Alan Taylor

Sally Wood

Henry William Foster (a director of Hilco Capital Limited)
Paul Patrick McGowan (a director of Hilco Capital Limited)

Inca Lockhart-Ross (an employee of Hilco Capital Limited})

Administration information

Administration appoeintment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
011094 of 2018

Directors
28 December 2018
Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
27 December 2019

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

it has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors {(Section 5.3).

Estimated Net Property is ¢.£19 million. The Prescribed Part is
capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000.

The Jeoint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to cobtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Ecommerce

Company information
Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

HMV Ecommerce Limited

20 November 2014

09321397

80 New Bond Street, London, W1S 15B
80 New Bond Street, Londen, W1S 15B

KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, Greater
London, E14 5GL

Neil Alan Taylor

Sally Wood

Henry William Foster (a director of Hilco Capital Limited)
Paul Patrick McGowan {a director of Hilco Capital Limited)

Inca Lockhart-Ross (an employee of Hilco Capital Limited)

Administration information

Administration appofntment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appeointment granted in High Court of Justice,
011102 of 2018

Directors
28 December 2018
Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
27 December 2019

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 5.3).

Estimated Net Property is ¢.£10,000. Estimated Prescribed Part is
¢.£6,000.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to abtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administraters intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classiication - KPMG Confidential 26



Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for
each company

Appendix 2

Retail

HMV Retail Limited - in Administration

Trading accounts

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES

Cash fioat from stores 222,045.85 222,045.85
Gross Credit Card Receipts 13,735,075.89 13,735,075.88
Gross Cash Receipts 8,780,167.27 8,780,157.27
Gross Sales Receipts for Ecommerce 20,938.23 20,938.23

22,758,217.24

22,758,217.24

PURCHASES
Purchases {(48,088.38) (48,088.38)
Purchases of consignment stock {2,190,514.61) (2,190,614.61)
Purchases of non-consignment stock (205,169.49) (205,169.49)
Cash Float to Stores (259,995.00) {259,995.00)
(2,703,767.48) (2,703,767.48)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour

Pre-appointment wages & salaries

TRADING EXPENSES

(2,754,856.28)
(468,390.94)

(2,754,856.28)
(468,390.94)

(3.223,247.22}

(3,223,247.22}

Sub-contractors (32,378.63} (32,378.63)
Rent (110,965.00) (110,965.00)
Heat & light (2,056.28) (2,056.28)
Worldpay Fees (65,000.00) {65,000.00)
Repairs and maintenance {101,25b.24} {101,2565.24)
IT supplies (95,099.22) (95,099.22)
Vehicle running costs (400.30) (400.30)
Marketing & advertising (22,759.74} {22,759.74)
Ransom payments {118,840.29) (118,840.29)

(548,754.70} (548,754.70)

Trading surplus/(deficit)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

16,282,447.84

16,282,447.84

27



{46,831,817.00)

2,520,952.35
12,661,468.23

240,443.62
4,186,980.64

392,985.76
3,722,188.38
601,506.48
5,631,670.95

(1,258,5636.34)

HMV Retail Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Shop fitting, fixtures, fittings, furniture
Debtors
Cash in blocked account
Sunrise gross sales receipts
Sunrise Ecomm gross sales receipts
Cash advance by secured lender
Cash at bank
Cash In Transit
Insurance refund

Cash at Bank for Ecommerce

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Rates refunds
Sundry refunds
Trading surplus/{deficit)
Computer hardware and software
Inventory
Tills and safes

Cash in charged blocked accounts

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees' wage arrears

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Distribution to floating charge creditor

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
324,385.73 324,395.73
5,797,273.61 5.797,273.61
548,163.62 548,163.62
89.09 89.09
11,342,174.87 11.342,174.87
220,986.19 220,986.19
5,769,881.38 5,769,881.38
1,227.65 1,227.55
3,679.27 3,679.27

24,007,871.31

13,407.15

18,065.89

9,391.34
16,282,447.84
NiL

NIL

NIL

NIL

24,007,871.31

13,407.15
18,065.89
9,391.34
16,282,447 .84
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

16,323,312.22

16,323,312.22

(71.00) {71.00)
{832.50) (832.50)
{903.50) {903.50)

NIL NIL
NIL NIL

(12,000,000.00}

(12,000,000.00)

28



HMV Retail Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

(12,000,000.00) {12,000,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(49,113,380.53)  Trade & expense NIL NIL
{9,489,649.69) Employees NIL NIL
{4,172,065.85) Intercompany creditors NIL NIL
(2,436,665.07)  Pre-paid consumer creditors NIL NIt
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{83,444,949.07} 28,330,280.03 28,330,280.03
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 528,592.62
Floating charge current 27,791,263.15
Floating ch. VAT payable 13,000.00

28,332,856.77

m D« t Classification - KPMG Confidential 29




Ecommerce

HMV Ecommerce Limited - in Administration

Trading accounts

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Gross Credit Card Receipts 852,985.44 852,985 .44
852,985.44 852,985 .44

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour (7.267.53) (7,267.53)
(7.267.53) (7,267.53)

TRADING EXPENSES

Freight and carriage (22,078.46) (22,078.46)
Woridpay Fees (44,641.64)} {44,641.64)
IT Supplies (34,620.25) (34,620.25)
Ransom payments {4,500.00) {4,500.00

{105,840.35) (105,840.35)
Trading surplus/{deficit) 739,877.56 739,877.56

HMVY Ecommerce Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

{24,901,752.000  Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL

ASSET REALISATIONS
15,374.09 Furniture & equipment NIL NIL
132,261.14  Computer hardware and software NIL NIL
4,143.71 Cash at bank 2,098.39 2,098.39
100,175.568  Cash in charged blocked accounts NIL NIL
59,234.60  Cash in transit NIL NIL
2,098.39 2,098.39

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross 160.34 160.34
Trading surplus/{deficit) 739,877.66 739,877.56
740,037.90 740,037.90

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



HMV Ecommerce Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

(1.108.73)

(2,037,749.93)

{1.00)

{26,629,422.56)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising {71.00) {71.00)
Bank charges {40.00) (40.00)
(111.00) (111.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees’ wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense NiL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders NIL N
NIL NIL
742,025.29 742,025 .29
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 21,208.54
Ficating charge current 720,8186.75
742,025.29

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

3



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimates for each company

Retail

Estimated time costs for the engagement

n:E‘;,-‘

rate &)
Administration & Planning
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank
reconciliations Note 1 397.97 114,298.05 287.20
General - books & recards, fees & work in progress Note 2 284.30 98,235.50 345.53
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related formalities,
bonding, checklist & reviews, reporis to secured creditors, Note 3 449 34 158,841.00 353.50
advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post
appointment tax Note 4 140.80 62,759.00 44573
Creditors
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, notification of
appoiniment, statutory reports Note 5 932.67 306,326.25 328.44
Employees - comespondence Note 6 197.75 65,451.50 330.98
Investigations
Dirgctors - corespondence, statement of affairs,
questionnaires Note 7 68.86 22,924.50 332.91
Invastigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Note 8 138,00 47,035.00 340.83
Realisation of Assets
Assat Realisation - including insurance of assets Note 9 1,337.83 590,965.25 441,73
Trading
Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections Note 10 2,314.08 032,122.75 402.80
Total 6,261,67 2,398,958.80 383.12

Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:

Note 1

Cashiering costs will include processing of receipts and payments for Retail, performing bank
reconciliations, day to day administration of the bank account and processing a large number
of transactions in the first few months of the administration, including managing all sales
receipts during the trading period and payment of stock and non-stock suppliers. There will
also be an amount of reconciliation work to be done as part of the transitional matters with
Sunrise.

Note 2

General time costs include matters such as securing Retail’s books and records, and
maintaining files.

Note 3

Statutory and compliance work will include notifying the Registrar of Companies and other
relevant parties of our appointment, arranging bonding and ensuring compliance with all
statutory obligations such as reporting to secured creditors.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 32



Note 4

VAT and Tax specialists from within KPMG will review Retail's tax and VAT affairs. We will
submit post-administration tax and VAT returns as required.

Note 5

This relates to time spent dealing with and agreeing creditor claims, as well as general
communications with creditors, both secured and unsecured, as well as statutory reports to
the entire creditor body.

Note 6

Employee costs will involve consultation during the trading period and overseeing the payroll
process. It will also include notifying employees of our appointment and communicating with
them at the point of sale of business, as well as helping employees with their claim forms and
dealing with any subsequent queries.

Note 7

OQur anticipated work will involve correspondence with the directors regarding their statutory
duties, requesting the compietion of the Statement of Affairs and directors’ questionnaires.

Note 8

This work will involve reviewing Retail's affairs, directorship searches, compliance with our
statutory duties and submitting director reports and other relevant reports to the Secretary of
State. We will also be investigating any transactions or disposals made in the lead up to
and/or immediately prior to our appointment.

Note 9

This primarily includes costs relating to the sale of business process. It will also include
collection of book debts and the realisation of cash balances from banks and merchant
acquirers.

Note 10

As detailed in our report, on appointment it was decided to trade the business to seek a sale
of the business and assets. Costs relate to both the trading period and the post-trading
period, where payments to stock and non-stock suppliers are being reconciled and paid.

In the event that additional work is necessary due to a change in the circumstances of
the administration we may need to increase our fees estimate and request approval to
draw additional remuneration.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 33



Ecommerce

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Administration & Planning

Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank reconciliations Note 1 27.40 7.354.00 268.39
General - books & records, fees & work in progress Note 2 17.50 4,920.00 281.14
;l;x - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post appointment Note 4 57.80 10.918.00 39273
Craditors

gp’;gﬁm:;‘:t:mgs ;g:;‘fga' correspondence, notification of Note 5 4360 15,686.50 359.78
Employees - corespordence Note 6 10.10 3,037.50 300.74
Investigations

Directors - comespondence, statement of affairs, questionnaires Note 7 6.80 1,938.00 285.00
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Note 8 15.10 4. 978.50 329.70
Realisation of Assets

Asset Realisation - including insurance of assets Note 9 73.30 28,248.50 385.38
Trading

Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections Note 10 28.85 11,351.75 393.47
Total 363.85 126,164.75 346.75

Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:

Note 1

Cashiering costs will inciude processing of receipts and payments for Ecommerce,
performing bank reconciliations, day to day administration of the bank account.

Note 2

General time costs include matters such as securing Ecommerce’s books and records, and
maintaining files.

Note 3

Statutory and compliance woerk will include notifying the Registrar of Companies and other
relevant parties of our appointment, arranging banding and ensuring compliance with all
statutory obligations such as reporting to secured creditors.

Note 4

m Document Classification - KPMG GConfidential 34



VAT and Tax specialists from within KPMG will review Ecommerce’s tax and VAT affairs. We
will submit post-administration tax and VAT returns as required.

Note &

This relates to time spent dealing with and agreeing creditor claims, as weil as general
communications with creditors, both secured and unsecured, as well as statutory reports to
the entire creditor body.

Note 6

Employee costs will involve consultation during the trading period and overseeing the payrall
process. It will also include notifying employees of our appointment and communicating with
them at the point of sale of business, as well as helping employees with their claim forms and
dealing with any subsequent queries.

Note 7

Our anticipated work will involve cosrespondence with the directors regarding their statutory
duties, requesting the completion of the Statement of Affairs and directors’ questionnaires.

Note 8

This work will involve reviewing Ecommerce’s affairs, directorship searches, compliance with
our statutory duties and submitting director reparts and other relevant reports to the
Secretary of State. We will also be investigating any transactions or disposals made in the
lead up to and/or immediately prior to our appointment.

Note 9

This primarily includes costs relating to the sale of business process. It will also include
collection of any book debts due and the realisation of cash balances from banks and
merchant acquirers.

Note 10

As detailed in our report, on appointment it was decided to frade the business to seek a sale
of the business and assets. Costs relate to both the trading pericd and the post-trading
period, which will primarily involve reconciling the trading paosition with Retail.

In the event that additional work is necessary due to a change in the circumstances of
the administration we may need to increase our fees estimate and request approval to
draw additional remuneration.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 35



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate for each
company

Retail

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Expense Category Noted Paid to date  Estimated future costs Total estimated costs
Cost of Goods Sold 1| 2,443,772 4,533,654 6,977.42¢
Employees 2 3,223,247 1,079,438 4,303,494
[Rents & Service Charge 3 110,965 3.033,914 3,144,879
Rates & Utllities 4 2,056 1,705,185 1,707,241
Logistics & Maintenance 5 101,255 187,496 303,673
IT and Telecoms & 95,099 119,882 206,305
IMarketing i 7] 22,760 61,677 85,475
Insurance 5 - 28,500 28,500
Other Costs 9 97,779 100,837 597,779
Ransorn Payments and 10 378,835 - 378,835
Legal and Agent’s Fees " - 1,050,000 1,050,000
apé?r}?nF;St?:tlgTse’ I::tosts 12 - 28,230 28,230
Pre-appointment legal costs 12 - 22,712 22,712

Total 6,475,768 11,951,425 18,427,193

Below is further detail of the expected costs for this engagement:

Note 1 — Cost of Goods Sold

Sales made by Retail during the administration relate to goods purchased from a multitude of
audio, visual, technology, games and merchandise suppliers. Costs are also being paid out
for stock sold on the Ecommerce platform, and this will be reconciled with FEcommerce in due
course.

Note 2 — Employees

Employee costs represents the gross payroll costs (i.e. salary, employer's taxes and pension
contributions) in relation to staff retained during the administration. Included within this figure
are amounts paid to temporary and agency staff who worked over the Christmas period.

Note 3 — Rent and Service Charge

Retail's 129 stores, 2 offices and 2 distribution centres were all leasehold. These costs
comprise our estimates of what will be required to be paid to landlords for rent and service
charge for the period the properties were occupied for the benefit of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 36



Note 4 — Rates and Utilities

This represents our estimate of rates, utilities and other non-rental property costs for the
period of beneficial occupation in the administration.

Note 5 — |_ogistics & Maintenance

Qur estimated logistics costs include the cost of shipping goods from warehouses to stores
as well as between stores during the trading period. Maintenance costs relating to stores,
including cleaning, ensuring safe access and secure working environments for staff
throughout the business in compliance with health and safety regulations.

Note 6 — IT and Telecoms

This comprises of software and hardware costs of keeping Retail’s systems running during
the administration period. This includes till machines in stores, finance systems and inventory
tracking systems.

Note 7 — Marketing

The costs of marketing and advertising mainly related to in-store displays to ensure
information provided to customers correlated with stock available and EPOS systems.

Note 8 — Insurance

Our estimated insurance costs include the costs of obtaining public liability insurance,
employers’ insurance and general asset insurance etc. during the administration.

Note 9 — Other Costs

Other costs incurred during the administration primarily comprise fees paid or estimated to
be paid to Worldpay for merchant acquirer services. They also include costs paid to
subcontractors hired to assist with maintenance and property issues as well as the costs of
consumables such as till rolls, shopping bags and other packaging items for use in the
distribution centres.

Note 10 — Ransom Payments & Cash Floats

During the administration period over £200,000 worth of cash was circulated to stores to be
used as till floats. Cash floats were accounted for at the point of sale of business as part of
the consideration. Ransom payments were made to ensure continuity of supply and enable
the business to continue trading.

Note 11 — Legal and Agent’s Fees

Professional costs are made up of legai fees and agent's fees. Legal fees comprise the costs
estimated to be incurred by our lawyers, Addleshaw Goddard and Howard Kennedy, on a
number of matters including; agreements with suppliers, proposals to landlords, assistance
with contingency planning in the event of store closures and assistance with the sale of
business (drafting of sale agreement). Agent's fees represent costs of valuations undertaken,
use of retail agents for store closures, and use of agents for coordinating payments of rent
and utilities.

Note 12 — Pre-appointment costs

Please refer to Section 3.4.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 37



Ecommerce

Expense Category Note: Paid to date Estimated future costs Total estimated cos
Cost of Goods Sold 1 - 593,496 593,494
Employees 2 7.268 3,516 10,784
Logistics 3 22,078 81,642 103,720
IT and Telecoms 4 34,620 19,125 53,745
IMarketing 5 - 4,439 4,439
Insurance & - 3,167 3,167
Other Costs 7l 44,642 5,358 50,000
Ransom Payments 8 4,500 - 4,500
Legal Fees g - 50,600 50,000
Pre-appointment costs 10 - 6,200 6,200
Totall 113,108 766,943 880,051]

Below is further detail of the expected costs for this engagement:

Note 1 — Cost of Goods Sold

Sales made by Ecommerce during the administration relate to goods purchased from a
multitude of audio, visual, technology, games and merchandise suppliers. These have
currently been paid out by Retail and a reconciliation will be made in due course.

Note 2 — Employees

Employee costs represents the gross payroll costs (i.e. salary, employer’s taxes and pension
contributions) in relation to staff retained during the administration.

Note 3 — Logistics

Our estimated logistics costs primarily comprise of costs for shipping goods to customers
making purchases through Ecommerce’s online portal.

Note 4 - IT and Telecoms

These comprise of software and hardware related costs of keeping Ecommerce’s systems
and website running during the administration trading period.

Note 5 — Marketing

Costs mainly compromise fees to advertising agencies to ensure on line traffic continued to
be directed towards Ecommerce’s website throughout the administration period.

Note 6 — Insurance

Our estimated insurance costs include the costs of obtaining public liability insurance,
employers’ insurance and general asset insurance etc. during the administration.

kbl

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

38



Note 7 — Other Costs

Other costs incurred during the administration primarily comprise fees paid and estimated to
be paid to Worldpay for merchant acquirer services for the online platform.

Note 8 — Ransom payments

Ransom payments were predominantly made to security and facility companies to ensure
continuity of supply and enable the business to continue trading.

Note 9 — Legal Fees

|.egal fees comprise the costs estimated to have been incurred by our lawyers, Addleshaw
Goddard and Howard Kennedy, on a number of matters including agreements with suppliers
and sale of business.

Note 10 — Pre-appointment costs

Please refer to section 3.4.

m Decument Classification ~- KPMG Confidential 39



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements
policies
Joint Administrators’' charging policy

The time charged to each of the administrations is by reference to the time properly given by

us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the respective administration. This includes

work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee and pensions advice from KPMG in-house
specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administrations to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https.//www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact us c/o 15
Canada Square, London, E14 5GL or by email at hmvuk@kpmg.co.uk.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on each administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the respective administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administrations, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the administrations and are included in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to
the administrations but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£} for Restructuring:

Partner 625 655
Director 560 590
Senior Manager 510 535
Manager 425 445
Senior Administrator 295 310
Administrator 215 225
Support 131 140

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 40



The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administrations. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:
Mileage claims fall into three categories:

u Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile.

For ali of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the pericd 28 December 2018 tc 8
February 2019.

Retail

SIP g - Disbursements

Courier & delivery costs 133.50 NIL 133.50

Meals 800.97 NIL 800.97
Mileage NIL 58.29 58.29
Printing 2,406.39 NIL 2,406.39
Postage 4,844.680 NIL 4,844 80
Land Registry search 11.00 NIL 11.00
Stationery 141.96 NIL 141.96
Sundry 1,364.00 NIL 1,364.00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 41



SiP 9 - Disbursements

| ; Totals (£}
Telecommunications 213.32 NIL 213.32
Travel 1,996.88 NIL 1,996.98
Total 11,912.82 58.29 11,971.11
Ecommerce

SIP 9 - Disbursements

: Totals {£)
Courier & delivery costs 10.92 NIL 10.92
Printing 950.46 NiL 950.46
Postage 2,012.60 NIL 2,012.50
Land Registry search 11.00 NIL 11.00
Total 2.984.88 NIL 2,984.88

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Companies.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 28 December 2018 to 8 February 2019

The key areas of work for the Companies have been:

Statutory and B collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets_ and_ information reIgtmg to the licences;

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,

creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;

issuing press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory cbligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategies, including the decision
documents to_trade and meetings with mte_rn_al an_d external .partles to agree_the same; _
Checklist and briefing of our staff on the administration strategies and matters in relation to various
raviews work-streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;

meeting with management to review and update strategies and monitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointments;

reviewing matters affecting the outcome cf the administrations;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 42




Reports to m providing oral updates to, and meeting with, representatives of the secured creditors

debenture holders regarding the progress of the administration and case strategies.

Cashiering m setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Companies’ pre-
appointment accounts;

® preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;

m creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;

m preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks;

B reviewing and processing employee expense requests;

m reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

® ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax m gathering initial information from the Companies’ records in relation to the taxation
pasition of the Company;

B submitting relevant initial notifications to¢ HM Revenue and Customs;

m reviewing the Companies’ pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

m analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

® working initially on tax returns relating to the pericds affected by the administration;

m analysing VAT related transactions;

W dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Shareholders B providing notification of our appointment;

B responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;

m providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General m reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

m locating relevant books and records for the Companies, imaging the Companies’ internal

database to ensure Companies’ books and records are electronically stored
Trading ® preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position and moenitoring the trading
models on a daily basis;

B tending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence;

® meeting with management on a daily basis to monitor trading positions and deal with ad
hoc trading queries;

n {aigi.ng, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
rading;

W negoetiating and making direct contact with suppliers as necessary to provide additional
information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order to ensure
continued support;

=B dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for frading;

m dealing with all maintenance requests in stores and ensuring compliance with health and
safety requlations;

® monitoring stock and stock recongciliations;

m dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services;

M arranging cash floats for the Retail stores;

B contacting merchant acquirers and G48 to ensure banking arrangements for sales
receipts were in piace.

Asset realisations B collating information from the Companies’ records regarding the assets;

m liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements;

m engaging and liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

B dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;

W reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;

W ligising with Companies’ credit controf staff and communicating with debtors;

B reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Companies and other group

companies.

Property matters

reviewing Retaii's leasehold properties, including review of [eases;

communicating and negotiating with andlords regarding rent, property occupation and
other issues during the administration trading period;

performing land registry searches.

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

collating relevant informaticn and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Companies’ business and assets and advertising the business for sale;

dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 43



managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining
a record of interested parties;
carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with;

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administrations and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover
insurance

arranging cngoing insurance cover for the Companies’ business and assets;

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees

notifying employees of the respective administrations; the Administrators’ trading and sale
of business strategy as soon as possible following appointment;

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administrations and their employment;

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
electing employee representatives across the business and holding regular update
meetings on progress of the administration and our strategy with these employees,
sharing minutes of these meetings;

administering the Companies’ payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

engaging Insol to assist us with employee related matters, including the consultation
process for employees of a store where the decision to close had been taken prior to
administration;

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

managing claims from employees;

ensuring security of assets held by employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Companies’ pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices;

liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment;

ensuring death-in-service cover for employses remains in place;

communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee gueries.

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals;

creating and updating the lists of unsecured creditors;

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records;

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits;

agreeing the secured creditor’s claim;

arranging distributions to the secured creditor;

drafting our progress report.

Investigations/
directors

reviewing company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the administrations;

liaising with management to produce the Statements of Affairs and filing these documents
with the Registrar of Companies;

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Companies;

reviewing pre-appointment transactions;

Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 44



Time costs

Retail

Pre-administration costs {28/12/2018 to 28/12/2018)

Heurs
Advising directors 7.00 3,570.00 510.00
Appointiment documents 42.50 18,342.50 431.59
Pre-administration checks 12.00 6.407.50 533.96
Total in period 61.50 28,320.00 460.49

SIP 9 =Time costs analysis {28/12/2018 to 08/02/2019)}

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Fund management 1.40 434.00 310.00
General (Cashiering) 162.67 43,161.55 26b.33
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 9.00 3.016.00 335.00
General

Books and records 141.70  51,74450 365.17
Fees and WIP 1.10 341.00 310.00

Statutory and compliance

Advising directors 7.00 3.670.00 510.00
Appointment and related formalities 13.00 5,864.50 451.12
Appointment documents 42.50 18,342.50 431.59
Bonding & Cover Schedule 0.30 115.50 3856.00
Budgets & Estimated outcome siatements 4.60 1,397.00 303.70
Checklist & reviews - 15.94 3.830.00 240.28
Pre-administration checks 12.00 6,407.50 533.96
Reports to debenture holders 4.20 2,751.00 655.00
Strategy documents 57.20  20,801.50 363.66
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 10.60 5,226.00 493.02
Post appointment corporation tax 11.90 6,054.50 508.78
Post appointment PAYE (Non Trading} 0.30 67.50 225.00
Post appointment VAT 23.30 12,373.60 531.06

m Dacument Glassification - KPMG Confidential 45



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {28/12/2018 to 08/02/2019)

Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 243.92 69,907.00 286.60
Legal claims 0.40 214.00 535.00
Notification of appointment 58.35 14,120.75 242.00
Payment of dividends 0.80 428.00 535.00
RQOT Claims 3.00 675.00 225.00
Secured creditors 15.70 8,891.50 566.34
Statutory reports 18.40 7.761.00 421.25
Employees

Correspondence 98.05 31,584.00 322,22
Pensions reviaws 1.80 447 .50 248.61
Investigation

Directors

Carrespondence with directors 240 654.00 272,50
D form drafting and submission 4.61 1,037.25 225.00
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 3.25 782.25 240.69
Statement of affairs 1.90 769.00 404.74

Investigations
Correspandence re investigations 3.40 1,819.00 535.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 4.20 1,422.00 338.57
Debtors 1.10 247.50 225.00
Freehold property 0.70 217.00 310.00
Health & safety 11.00 3,490.00 317.27
Insurance 32.60 7,702.50 236.27
Leasehold property 260.15 117,225.75 450.61
Other assets 4.70 2,492.00 530.21
Sale of business 477.73 235,908.75 493.81
Stock and WIP 60.30 30,574.50 507.04
Trading

Cash & profit projections & strategy 242.01 112,747.75 465.88
Employee Matters / PAYE 21.70  11,400.50 b256.37
Negatiations with custormers 3.00 1,567.50 522 50
Negotiations with suppiiers / landlords 618.12 241,688.75 391.01

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentjal 46



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {28/12/2018 to 08/02/2019)

Post trading related matters 85.60  39,885.50 466.60
Purchases and trading costs 143.40 34,840.60 242 .96
Sales 39.80 16,997.00 42599
Trading Management 392.22 193,750.25 493.98
Total in period 3,373.02 1,376,745.05 408.16

Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date)
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date ta SIP 9 period end date)

0.00 Q.00
3,373.02 1,376,745.05

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date}

3,373.0Z 1,376,745.05

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

a7



Ecommerce

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (28/12/2018 to 08/02/2019)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering} 10.00
General

Fees and WIP 0.60

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 10.80
Bonding & Cover Schedule 0.20
Budgets & Estimated outcome statements 0.50
Checklist & reviews 0.90
Strategy documents 10.25
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 2.00
Post appointment corporation tax 4.20
Post appointment VAT 1.90
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 6.60
Notification of appointment 0.90
Secured creditors 0.20
Statutory reports 2.60
Employees

Correspondence 4.00
Pensions reviews 1.10
Invastigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 1.40
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 0.60
Statement of affairs 0.80

Investigations
Correspondence re investigations 0.10
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

2,332.00

186.00

4,472.50
62.00
112.50
279.00
3,917.25

890.00
1,820.50
713.80

2,435.00
264.50
62.00
1,188.50

1,240.00

247.50

434.00
186.00
248.00

53.50

233.20

310.00

414.12
310.00
225.00
310.00
382.17

445.00
457.26
375.63

368.94
293.89
310.00
45712

310.00

225.00

310.00
310.00
310.00

535.00

48



SIP 9 —~Time costs analysis (28/12/2018 to 08/02/2019)

Freehold property 0.70 217.00 310.00
Health & safety 0.70 284.50 406.43
Insurance 0.80 180.00 225.00
Leasehold property 2.50 562.50 225.00
Sale of business 33.30 16,100.00 483.48
Trading

Employee Matters / PAYE 0.40 214.00 535.00
Negotiations with supgpliers / landlords 2245 8,167.75 363.82
Purchases and trading costs 1.00 295.00 285.00
Sales 190 1,018.50 535.00
Trading Management 3.10 1,658.50 535.00
Total in period 126.50 49,940.00 394.78
Brought forward time {appoinirment date to SIP @ period start date) 0.00 0.00

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 126.50 49.940.00

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 126.50 49,940.00

All staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignments and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignments but is
reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analyses is charged in units of six minutes

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 49



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list, for each
company

These are the Statement of Affairs for the Companies as at the date of our appeintment as
provided by Sally Wood.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administrations.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 50



HhALBETAR LY
A - SUNBMARY OF ASSETS
Amsers subjrct to fued charge

Toral Asvers subject to fimed chargs

Levs: Amounts dhee ¢ fmpd changs holders

Aasuts subject 1o Bowting chage:

Frued axsets. Leases
Shoptizing: Fsmures, Fntings and Furniture; Cefver Equipnsensy
Compurer Krdware and Software

vestony:

Dtobors:

Cash pt Bk amndl iy St Tills med Safey
Cash in Cvarged Socked Accoumts
Cagh s tramait
Tizh 2t Bank

r “Twtal wawess suvjuct 1o Soating chacge
Unchenged Adsats
Tota] wicharged axvets.

J EFIWMATED TOTAL AVEETS AVAILASLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

6 A~ Date l&\&!\"\ .
S.

W O

ook ive Extimated o Raslise
£ E

(1] o.00

.ob [}

44K31,817.00 46,831,4(7.00

ASATLEITIN 6T 1700

7671332 B

74150007 1510952.53

230089 92,9556

5 nzanms

434208731 125614603

SOLS05. 48 B0 506 48

5.S53LE795 553067085

415,590 54 418555054

24004582 20,8352

e T A

000 o0

080 %0

—_— B R 20898 16841

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

51



Al - SUMMARY OF LABILITIES Book Value
| 3
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from page A} 29,858,166.41
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:
Preferential Creditors _-1,259,536.34
-1,259,536.34
Estimated surpius as regards preferential creditors 28,598,630.07
Less uncharged assets 0.00
28,598,630.07
Net Proparty
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) -600,000.00
Estmated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 7.998,630.07
Debts secured by floating charges -45,831,817.00
Estimated deficiency of assets afler ficating charges -18,533,186.93
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought dawn) 600,000.00
Uncharged assets 0.00
Total assets svailable to unsecured creditors 600,000.,00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding shortfall to flosting charge holders):

Unsecured (irade) {non-preferential) creditors -39,275,943.04
Unsecured intercompany creditors -4,172,065.85
Unsecured (pre-paid consumer) creditors -2,436,665.07
Unsecured employee creditors -5,489,649.65
Unsecured (other) creditors -9,837,437.49
-65,211,761.14

Estimated defichency as regards unsecured creditors -64,611,761.14
Shortfail to fixed charge holders {brought down) (N8B debt is fixed and floating charge so
given no fixed charge assets all recoveries against floating charge assets) 0.00
Shortfall to preferential creditors {(brought down) 0.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) -18,833,186.93
Estimated deficiency a3 regards creditors -83,444,948.06
tssued and called up capital -1.00
Estimated deficiency as regards mambers -33,444,949.06
Signature, Q \-/O cate__ {4 ‘?_\ 19

~o/ U

S o000

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



[soDeTee: WOt THE 'ASWUITS TGN 'SZT XOW OJ {INIANDISNOI} O30 B DISNW 1J7138
OE 089 BTEE- AXL EN3 ‘031N 'NINIAY NOSTTION 330 "NU¥d YAONN! 'AVA ¥Y105 8 J0¥0 ANOS Q3LINN 40BN JOVE ANDS
ETERV'S- HSE STAN 'HINOWNON MINYNYD 'SATT SNOLSVAM Xivd S5INISNT INOLSYAM, Q01 NOUNBALSIO JISNN Etou_
90021 '0¥9- SHP LEM ‘NOONDT 'L33WIS 0014 LHM T5-5¥ 011 53TwS NOILYAT
YT LLYSYS'E" "BHT YIOM ‘NOGNOT 133418 GUOIXO MIN OTT-08 ‘3SN0H L3450 GALWAIN (I S39NLDId TYSHIANN
TV L0L'68L" NY¥S 8T35 ‘NOONO 'GVO¥ 390168 ATIONW) ULNZD SSINISNE AVMILYD ‘ISNOHYIMO MIN 3L | 0L NOINEINLSH] IS adOtd
_-n.mmm man- SN TYSHIAIND
BE'STT'2L'T OBLIWNG XN LINFNNIVETIING SO ANOS|
- SAF TV 'HLYE 'SMIWN SNSLING £ O3LINT A8 NOOW SIVH)
'Ky Lo "ONIGV3IY TIVIHL 'OVOY OVSHMOUNY "Nivd OYHMOUWY QILWAI LSYODL5IM

W TND 'AJWUNS 'GH0IUNS "350T) JTUL LNV "I5N0H ¥IDNVH 'HO0TS Qut gLIN Liosten|

MAHS_£S CIAZ3HS PUTTII W 1035 Ussimy |

343 89

432 795 ‘JUIHSOVOALYIH 'SOWNIALLS "SIV ADOIONHIIL AYMOVIN ‘T5073 QHOINIHLNN 'ISN0H LINAY

INBANIVLS3LNG 3WOH SOKINLS AINGI0 LWWAN

L Db s A UL LB PLE LR Dl e
‘26E 0£05 "NOLIWVYHLNOS ‘ANJ 1SIM ‘TIVA IYO 6 '3D00T Y0

QILHNN 340 10N

A XTIM ‘NOGNOT V0N 5,070003HL 86 "ISNOH JINUYM|

HYL 6104 'SHINGAWYH 'WYHIUYS 'AT1LIFA ‘NEVd SSINIS INTTO5 AVAINYA 0091 WNHLI3dS

X §T1% ATBYS. FD0INBAIM SONVIIODUR ‘SIHDIIH 3HL)

SYE £TNG AISSNG LS3M ‘ONIHIHOM 3S0TI AVQYaYS 'STIIAYIS NOOE NOLNYHAILLN

108 SM ‘NOONOT "OVOY DNMYILS 6E-62 “ISNOH INOMLIN

(S'T61°ZT

ek ls Bl fulad Ll Lol Al Al
MIE_LTAM ‘NOGNOT 'L3TIULS N3WLLIOW 0T 'OLY SHOOE NOLTHYD

(44174

{NOLTHYI) 041 SHIHSFIBN SNITIOD H3divH)

X859 NTM KISAI0GIN SHOWNVYLS ‘GvOH HOBNHD 6 90013 BT

{S10) OL7 STOIANTS NOOU NOLJWYHITLLN

les€es’at BHE XTI 'NOGNOT 'OVOL NI SAVED IXT QILIWD SHIHSTIBNG SNITI0D ¥3duvH
6E% ¥OF §T3d ‘JUIHSIOQIIMNYD ‘SLON ‘A5 'SLOAN 75 "NOODS NOLY3 ‘YOS OHYMOH) O3LINS STUVMISNOK .25§¥
15212 051- dUF T ‘GVILSHWIH TIIH "OND 3NV GOOM 99 . al1%008 99
§9'086'56- TNZ w5 'NOONO '0VOY JOGYWABL ‘QHA NON § (YEYW,0) Q11 STHAUS HOOR NOLIWVHILLLIT
R POE'L IE LM 'NOGNQ ‘L331LS SUINUIE ST/PT 553V SNANO
0801 T35 V4d ‘HOL53u4 ‘INV] NDLI1BGM NUVWNTIVAR 3HL 1T OHONIS CILHNIN ¥E-L.
00'D00'EE Zvv E90 K35THIGNA SIAVH ‘TVOS NOLONIIN 6 ‘35NOH 319 4NONS D18 ¥3SBD
Ty EOE'SE AYT 93N ‘TUSYIMIN ‘CvON ¥IHIVM LV.L53 SOINOH *J¥N0T INOISTINN0D ¥ a0 (ISNIN) INVHIUYM ¥ NOSMYIN
TTILLEr D 129K ‘SUHSHWVH AOLSONKYE A DNISVE ZONVISIYNTS DOZE 031140 350M03 HIY3E TINRL
02 628051~ MAND OTHS TWHSHLISd "SMOVIVIE 'OVOH OEvA [TREEL IR
lovre- %3913 ‘NOONOY ‘123415 QUOJBNIH LT GL1 ADVEMSNOD T531VLS IH L
SSTLT 5L _SI19_FTM 'NOOND] 'WOPUDY S THOY S0WLONY (017 SNOILYN 240 Q0D IWSH3AINN
[ shppY 1 L]
10 ]undun

SUOLIGINO 3OVAL ANYIINGD

ATV

53

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SL 634k 'SX006 ‘ANNRSTIAY 3NV SNYBYVY 'SHH1SID0T WYUNID _ 041 50 JSNIA HANBYA

1. JTA ‘NOVONDT L53115 HONDROFIEVIR 1¥3H0 01 GL1 XN INFANYLNAING SALLIVEIANI ANODS

AXZ_EN3 XTSTI00N ‘TTINI AWM ¥V105 § 'STIANSS LKITD J0V0 ANDS T2GVGANOST TMON) SIS ANCS

T $T5E XF553 'NOCSYE AVHNWIHINGS T5NOH ONIL WOOH ONE| G3LINN AVd3

219 /¥d §z§.§9a.uz5mn§ﬂm~z 0471 XaIAvasd

W06 ETNS FUIHSLIM WeWHSHOD OVOU STIAMISIM 'SLY153 TINLSTIONI GAYMIAH T1V) G2LN NOLLNGIBLSK] DS AHIADISHK
219 TZN ‘NOONOT ‘OVOU DENE0J 21V.S3 DNOVEL £ 1NN ‘0L SANANIS WIHETTHNG ONNONYNUNL

VAS V20N ‘TADISONISYE N4 SSINISNA WYHINIHD 'AVM 3261 3NN ‘TOOMHIIZE 9 antlinivewe
3L NTA 'NDONCT 'L33LS ¥NvE 55 017 SNOLLDINDId 0VNYO)

WHZ ZTDL ‘NOA 'LORBY NOLMIN ‘DNIITING NOUYIS 30I5dN ‘JuvNDs NOAID 0F 011 S¥008 MNINTD
Sd6 CIMS 'NOONOT WYHTYE ‘GVOH TUDWSNI £ 1IN0 S53H)Na 2 OZLBAN DNIOYEL VINV3IDO|

490 TTN. *IN3Y "39QININOL ‘OVOU N3ZUO XVO 3AL “Nivd SSINISNE TUHUAWOS 3500H SI0INOH NOD) G3LINN SONVIE Y)d
OXF 61D (3553 'NOTIVIN "THH AVMSNVD HL ‘CYOY O¥04TTIYD -5 LINN N OINNS
‘5008 ‘ONVIUIZLIMS "HOIINZ 'SET 355VYASHIIUNTAH TININNDBNOIT AONYITHIIS]

A 3 4I5S ATV 'OVOW XV SYROM FHL] [=)

dHY 831 ‘WALSINIT INOLSLIHM ‘Ava, 2N 'Y LINN SNOMS LUV IHL '8 TYNOLLYNYILNI QIWVHAL

N K FHNDS YOO

00T 66W1 "NVI¥ 40 3751 'SY1SN0A ‘FSNIOH NOISWYHD '9¥ XOf O] DNILINUYIN NG,

ANL TAA AN L TAN ‘NOGNOT 0d IINGD INVHNILLOL 69T ‘3SNOH 31dviN| QILIAN INFWNIYLEIINS LIt

HND DS “SHIHSINYHONNONE "RAVZH ¥3A) 'AYO¥ 000MINI ‘SOKINLS GO0MINId] 33d SWH U HOMH

_ ¥NY_L¥H IONNYLS "NV W13 VT “HOOH IST Z 348 11 Sa¥003E SOaNY

ANZ 613 ‘ATHENS ‘NOLONISSIHI "OvON OYIHYIHIVIT “Nitvd SSINISAE TIIMUYE ‘'vr LINN 031N WODFHAL OE AININDIY)
WUZ MIM ‘NOONOT L33ULS LIUVOUVIN 61 ‘H001E HLIH, LININNOISNOD) LitikdS]

7Ot ETNS ‘X355115 153A\ ‘ONRILEOM “LLVD NYWORA 2V {HOLI9) OLY SIDIANIS NOOR NOLIWYHIILLY

QL7 31 M3ISIFHNNIS

190 £43 "ATMUNS "TIVITILAHM “OVO INDLSODD SL¥ ISNON INUNDHE 011 NOLINGIISK COAIONI

XCE 935 ‘NOONOT ‘20ISHIZY0 2T-8 'WEVHINIVY E0Z '8 JIND A1 NOLLNAIASIO 1D3I0 3WINd)

Y05 DTX0 'NOXO ‘GOINITIVA, ‘GVON JIODYIHLIH ‘350H HIAIAY, .01 NOILNAIISKE HSNIW QYZH ISV

012 8T0M ‘S183H 'QHOALYM ‘QYOY HIHOMSNYINYDIY £6] H2043 NOLLNG

00§99 MODEVID HLIGTH IS NMDLWEN 07

HaE GZ0U TUIHSAWVH 'CUVINNGH “INV SIVIHOLVEDS LNN0D HONYIN ‘SNad TinG aHl] NOLLNGINISIO HIOY

3 BTdN SIONG ANISITAY 3NV SHVAW] GLT WOADN WVWND

AXL EN3 "GY31IN3 "BNAAY NOSITION 330 Xivd YAONNI AV HV10S 8 Q.1 030U NIVLNIING T 0.1 030IA NVIHIING
SNpPY nuy

SHOLIORN) JOVEL ANVENDD

GITTNGERAR

54

- KPMG Confidential

Document Ctassification



[ ._.ng ’NOONO') '133045 STI3M L1-¥T

. 3Nk Gva HASIFONVI AUG FHYI VNN
TAS SHG ‘JUEISYONY) NOADNILIIV WYHLTY WVd S5INISNG INVRLTY SANIG ¥OOME NILUGHS|
707 TX3 'NOADO H34IX3 L5V AYHNWIHLNOS €7
491 555 JUIHSOBOALNIH ‘NIHOLIHN 'OVOY SOVLINUIH VT
W 1151 AYA INOINNTTIIN § 35N0H YOWHD GRAINN YIINHDAL-CRONY
o0 $35 ‘NDONOT ‘LI3HLS SUVMHANOS t#T INYLLL ROILNHEISIC NYTINIVN]
12 TVO HIVE SONITWIE ONVIGZRWAHLEON £ NOLSYYW] GTHOM NMOLIWOH

346 T ‘IVINSOYO04C28 NOLNT ‘NIIUD ALIHEVIYD 096)

.|. 31T _TH3 HOUNBNAE 133015 HOM ¥1 THOD SR SXO08 ZLVENGNYS |
T LB X355 LEV3 S3MT1 '133HLS HOIH 69T WD SADIAN3S ¥O0R VIUO
390 TN 'NOLHOE "IV Id AINIOINOYM ¥OF QLY SSOL NUFTON
VuS YHO ‘ONIEds 31 NOLHBNOH Jiva SSINGITE NOINIYE ‘OVOE NIFVONYW » 35TIOH 35VH3 CIVOM AW,
TNT T HOONO 'LIULS U3V £ 017 %) S3AOW SNINNIA
SXZ TTOU 'DIOISONSVE STIWONNOH 'OVOY 1NNEE NOILTBELISIO NVTINNIYIN TINOAS3} GELANI NOLNBILSIO NVITRNOY
180 SN ‘JUIHSNOLAWYRLEON TI3/A5 ‘GVOU ARHSY SYVIIA ‘aivd 35¥L10D a1 SA008 00704
N TIHA “HOURANIOD "JOVUNLL HLIIYMIO0H 26 {HICNVINOIH) 2D8N0S 3000
— NET_LVM, NHOINNE ‘OVON NOLSNINYAN ‘30 TYNYD SUOLNEINLISIO XOOU ONOWVYID
50V LTM ‘NOGNG1 33815 JLL0TWYHD BL-94 SOIGNLS L334LS 3L1OTHVHS) TINIANDISNOD HO31) IN3 SUIIVNDRS
WIE 983 'SLEIN ¥V SHALI0A 'OVON INWOGNWID ‘TUINZ) §SINISNA SHIHSNOAZG '3 LiNT 513 Y200V F1LLN
ANOL £0D BL5IH0ID 'NIZHO BHILVES 'OVOH Ua.SaHI 100 '03LINTI TIALaS XOOB 3 T3WW70 NHOT] G3LINN ZOIAUSS X008 3
13V ELRE FONIHOLSIBHD AYAANIYY VL Nivd SSINISTH HOUNFOLSIEH ‘SUBLEVIIDQYIH WOONON GLIWN YOQNOX
7 "GNVT3H1 Tt NTEN0 'GY0Y NOODATIVE ' INNGIWGSOY ¥UVd SSINISIE LOGAT 'S LN 01T NOLLNGILSTa S|
_2 Tor LE- DRZ 605 ‘JUIHSIHD 3503 ATIHIAW 'VOU OIDHSTIVIN 331330 DNILEOS IHL AL (A0
|¥3cez'En- OIT 895 'HIMOMHDLI1 "3HLNID TWOWXId YT LINA 001 L1NBY32YY
ET L0 4N 135 'NOGNO) L33815 SuVAHLIOS ¥ FIGNYHONIN NV.L
_m_aaﬂ 23T OTMN 'NOONO) 2NV N3GSYIN Ve NOZIVA ‘01 LN 0.1 WNOILYNNALN}AYD LV4,
o0 V18 5ING 35515 153 DNIONVY 'AVM " THINWOD 1T] 030N SNOLLYZID 2214
SLOLYBLT TVE LM ‘NOUNT 'LI3015 N3H43LS ¥ INFNNIVIVIING V0N VICIWTUNYINZE
31349 SEpRY awey
1o wnoy
SHOLIIIND JOVIL ANVAINOD

WTIVINARR

55

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



dHE MM NOTNO1 ‘133415 CBIHHCLIL LV3ED mm_ 011 MVH0 IHL NO X0IND]
WTT 69N ‘SINAIY NOLTIN “1LVO 3072 T65-985 '35110W U301 37€ QILINT 3N SONIOTOH ADYINE NOSONH] .
AN PTSM "G1314KIN ‘Wi SSINISTYE VINNVLIVE AYM YINNYLING Sv] OL1 ¢NOYD $3J1AU35 VINNYLE
0dT_L20 0131KI100 NDLW SWINTD HOUNHDIIVHO 30VWYd FHL Y9 ‘3SNON YION3dS, 0L SNOLLTIOS LINBWLINEOFY WdZNY
A BTON ‘JUHSINVHONLLLON ‘G13I4SNYIN ‘AYMSIWYQY] T AINNTT (BM)
VOE T658 "TINHNOS ‘PRON SAMIEM 20/ PIRALINGD ML '8 #UN SNOD} XDOLS NWNAY AWH
10T 65 CAAZANS AV WAL II0 BYA NTIAL E LN N3LINN LI3WI] SHZTIZ51S38
005 BOA'ARLIS “q_m_&:n HLHON "itd SSINISNE TIVH QO0MNIYIA 'TT LNN| QIUNIT NDISE0 1IN0
H86 LN 'NOONO1 ‘133415 TIBONTYE 9 AY3MANE 010 34
HdZ 715 UIHGS0H03IVLS INJUL NO 4015 ‘NOLN3S ‘QYOY ALD bTT - 80T Q17 MON SISININ
JHE 6731 'U3153137 ‘34WOHISTLLI 'GYOH ASS0D 22, @11 SNOILI03 MIANDD]
06'608 960 2170 'X3553 "AOTEVH ‘NITD ONRLILYIN ‘GVOY TVH NMOG 'HUY2 SNOLSONN £Z LINAY JOHS LViYD 3HL
_8.2..6. S V134 01 531004
L0 B3E v ING EYNR ‘K385 LSIM ‘VS-AG-WYHIUOHS AV NIHA100 ‘3SNOH X3dv! O3LHAN SLONAONE SNOAYIVY
QU iEL's- T NNEND "LNNOWATIVE “JAY INIOWIYD '8 YOO8 ‘T8 LINN ‘NEvd LNCOWIYD) #v39 N
09'92'2- 439 YIVH "TUHSIUM ‘NOLHSY 3143315 "ONVELS SHL Nivd YONVIN YYONYH 3uilidS 010 1) _QUI$3TvS It
F Y TO5T- — o 0LV VWISV
|65 sev'st- 185 TTHY ‘J9VLLOd 35V3d ‘OVOY NOLHOISE 'SNOMIAVA 3HL S
[os'Ess'SS- ¥IT ST "H3ISIHONYW 'HHMISINd QYO 00 ANNG STE
_E.m.e. "NBOIMS FNOHIDO0LS TZT NYLVOSY| F
02'95¢'T- XVE_T) 305A35431 TO0GUIAN W1 JOOHDS 1¥OJaN9 IHL 171 SAVEOSSY 3dAH
19'r90'8" £FL 228 ‘LISHINOS TAOA UN TNOINEVS| SINAVH) QALWNIT INAYIS ¥009 IHL
_S.Em_... '6EZRS "ANVINHID ‘LUIMHDS 'ET 'Y LS-3SNZ-OVENOYN) HEING NOILNDIBLSID 3LAGINYNG
_n.?.....ws.n. ¥MZ 195 JOVNIAILS 'BTE XO8 Od (331} °AN3 INOH XOJ AUNINID HE3ILNIML
£L'95T
£1'889'9L
"y18-
8Y°086'S" VSV (DU JHIHSHUIE ‘TWVIHL XUVo S5aNIGNT NOLONTTHY ‘FOISUILYM ‘0EZT SNITWNE ‘800 nx«_ 01 Vi3 HI0H
|LE328' XOL ATIM ‘NOONCT ‘NIORIOH HEHH YIRT (S2YKLI L1 S32IAYIS HOOR NOLAWYHITLLI
g TI0TL- 73T 0605 "SINVH ‘NOLANVHLNGS ‘ONI 3903H "OvOl SYIANVL .53_ SHIONYY T LINN QALIAN LNINJOT3A30 Av3d
60°S¥0°25: [¥NOd] MY dNONS SUIHSNIBN SEL
0508 XU 155 G553 ‘NOQUSYE “TUIH Sddid 'STIVANS
E650'E5T* 187 9TM 'NOGNO) 'LIF015 NOOTGIH 9]
6L'60L'Y 0¥ FIXD ‘NOCONIBY “TIIH NOLTIW ‘Veiivd 3A0UD)
D0'0RT'9LT: WP DEUN “¥IOIHON HLNOWNVA LY3WS 'OVON MaASIVD WUvd SSINKAE 3UrE]
[ b LT 'SORE "ONVZING NOLHOITT ‘AYM SIUINNOD L LINN QLT HSTYM 3O
(BT ] (] |
10 WNoY

56

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



TILWW LIFINE 1¥3N9)
SHO.LOVHLNG) TOIBLOZTE HRNTYM VR
OLTSNOLLNI0S THNHOLL HIN3ADW

— T OLTSALVIDOSEY VA-NYL
GALIAN DNLLINIYIN GWILY NOdn TIND)|
31T E33AN35 VYD ALU2908d OWd
QLT (YYNDILYN] SSINISTYO UZLVM NVINONY)
[YNY31M] ONVINZHING S03HSYaA3

GL1 SWAISAS JSNEL]

GILINN 1D ATTIVA

GL1 SNOLUTIOS ALE3d0Nd WIS

DH¥ FOM FNHSGBOLLUIN ‘D0S NOINNH ‘0¥O% 30GIU8 ‘2500H 100HIS 110
006 5T4M ‘IIMONOINAIIH ‘OVOH WHYS AT TS WiV ATI8NUS
AU6 £931 'VILSENTN ' GIALNEYIN “AIVIST ONL INYI TIIH 'ISOTD INV] TIIH T “SSN0K
Q5 BTNG “IRONNUY "JSN0H YNYB 010 'L33UI5 HOH E-1

NNE JTM "NDOND J338LS AINILWNG 1YIND OF ‘FSNMOH N3T1
HE0 TTVQ 'ONISIAVHO "1I3UIS HOM T8
NX9 6734 'NOCONLLNNH '¥uvd ‘SSANISNIE INIWHE AYM NLSVONYY ISNOH HILSYINGT
L5601 “44I08VY ‘FWVNDS NVHOVTIVD T
119 £19 VAASION079 "PALSIININD "O¥OH AUNELAL "WiVd 3340 NALSIINIYD T2-0F LINN
YT ¥ 'B3LSI0I3 "NIH 35605 ‘G0N NOLISOR £0T
HEY ESM SANVITIN 1SIM TS TIVE13d 'QYON VINDLDIA ¥)

26 TNH TINH “TINH NOdN NOLSONIN "3 YUYD LE "ISNOH INOH4T)
THE 195 ‘SUINSOUOILUIH ‘SOWNIAILS XUV SSINISTTE NOLONTTEY AYA TLLLIHA JUINTD OF IHL T LINT)
— o zTva "INZX "ONISIAVYD ‘INVS ONOH) 067
D3T FTON '3HIHSAVHONLLLON NUYMIN JAIUO TINNEE ‘3SN0H UINHOD THL
905 ENS 'SAOH ‘INNIAY F¥0UBNI 5|
NSS 68 ‘FUHSYINY 'NOSIIN $¥d STINISNE OYDH OFV0NN "3SN0H ASIYO
HNG OTAM "NOLINYHUSAIOM SONVIIVORE LHN0D ALINRLS
%A1 780 JOANENN_OvON QUO3K0 T8 MW XEvd €9 INIWLIVAI0
BASEOE WuYd ADHS "AVAM NYINNTJ ‘D10 SANIOISAINNIAS
T 630 'QUOINYLS ‘INIONZSSS ‘ILV.IS3 WIMLSNNI NZ1D £ LN,
V6 ¥11 ‘NOONDT TIVM HSUYIN T8T
dv OTM 'NOONO1 133815 NY30 99/59)
N9 SEY ‘WYHONIWINE ‘TTIWA TLLSYD SNV Javd 00T
35 LOd FTIADDWALYM. 'LEN0D BVESH MIIA J0ISI5IM 35N0H KAINV) ¥ 3BANDD SINNGODY|
MNZ 3L3d 'HONOROEYALIA IS0IBNY) 'NOOONILINAH 'SACRYYM 'OVON HiY3H 3500H QUYHOUD
VL £HS ‘TAHSOWOIN0 ‘NOODNIYS 'OVON BI3NCId ‘9 LW
4XT STLE 'NNE55T “¥Uvd SSENISNT NYWLONd £ 3SNOH AUNONIN
"~ G09 995 ‘HLIJUEHS VU NOLDONIZAVE ‘51O FOCIEAYO)
14 "SIAVH 'Q¥OH NOLONITHW 6 "3500H uﬂ
V6 S FHIHSYINYT 'ANNG 'WOLLOBSINY 'F %0
GHT TN ‘MOUHANEH NEVd ATTAO0LS ‘AYM GNNOYDIZUNS T 35N0H JSIVY
T WTh 42O 'NOONDT 133818 ATTINILS 2L,
'NAT 1206 'ZUIMSINYT ATIUNHE WMVd ATToUNH
WVOVIISINY "OWER0T '9T NWWASSIN3A 30NVTD "HOO0 HLI A10MA
[ 7334405 NOOADHD 'GVOV WaWAVH 1 'z LN NEVd SSINISNE JutiLidS

017 4N ANVAINGD HOLVTVDS3 3
A3LMAN LNIASDVNYIN SBLLILIVY INOINAFYY)|

SNOLYIINNINING)D ASIVO,
Q3L S32IAN3S INIDUNOSLNO L S04V

SSINISNE SYS HSILING

IW) §30iAYES LHORYI NMOW
OLY DN STOIMIES HSYD
L1 ONIDVIV ST

OV INSFIDVNVYE ALTGNOFS AU,
"D ADG TONHIR, SNOLSHIRNY
GNO¥D 18 y3H35

QLY DIN] ANVANDD DY
017 153M 5334030 0H32
SNOLLIOS JIN3NNGD TWEOTH YRIHSOU

QL7 531dd15 301440 STUND

SHOLIGIN) 3OVIL ANVINDD

57

- KPMG Coenfidential

Document Classification



INE 9¥1 LESUINOE NIIVMOOINE 'OVON HAVE X4V SSINISIN 231

GRLININ NHvNIYid

Y39 ATDM ‘NOONCT TW1d ALDGIN H18 ‘SNOLLNOYOS SFELALLN TVL3Y

NIVIS 'INVOVTY ‘GELED ‘VIGWX 'YNINWONYI V1 'RT LIN3D Nv3T

Qv Y83 'NOGNDT "L3301S 30148 1S Ot

UL SNOLLIOS SALLAILN WL

NOOHOD BIVESYTY
017 {3408N3] SNOLLYIOS AMiNIS

S G61 SUIHGINOA HLION "HONOHOUSI HIOIN ' LUN0D SSHEdHALNG SUINY SSINISIIM S311 HENGS]

L7 ADOTONHIIL WA,

XIT STAS ‘NOONOT ‘JUYHM AN 3NV ISNOHMIYE LT

4T N3F§LBOS|

Vi ZHD 'WA1S3HD TN JBMNYLS ‘N3350 NOLING

GLT SNOLLYD NGO 330/

141 wwznm_._._:__ﬁgﬁn DNIGVIY XUV ATTIWA SIVVHL ‘SAINQ XUVd ATTIVA SIWVWHLOTY

QL7 %0 1X31 N3dO

‘ONYIHIZLIMS "YAINID FOLT VS ANINID 0/ ‘TT MATYI-NV3L 36 'vS ININID 0/

VS LA

AJE TTAD 'AGONN 'AVOK NOLIND EL-1Z 34 NT) SSINENE ABDNN

Q11 SEOIYLLNI ONY FOVHOLS YHSSYd

XYE _TAMN 'NOONO) "Q¥ON NOLSN 0SE

OFLIAT SNIVIDY HLING 50

HXy SDY ‘JHIHSAUIN 'ONKIVIN “ATIGOCM 3507 SHUVH ¥

G171 J31HSVD

35T 5M) ‘ONOWHDR "OVOY 3SKIVEVd 98 ‘ISNOH YELI3A 'HO0N 1T

T W73 NOARD | NN/
ST ¥ZJ3 ‘NOONODT "INIWIAYd AUNBSH 10T ‘YOO HiS

YD TN FUIHEANAE 'ONKIVAY 'XUVd ‘SSINISNE IYNOLLYNEAINI DNIGY3Y
M3R NTM 'NOONOT 'LIFNLS ¥axvE um_

D15 ¥13 ‘NOGNGT “SHVHM ABVRYD ‘SUVNTS VOVNY) ST 8T TIATY

AD0IONHDIL T TIV13E 39|

GV INZD3 "'NOONO "133Y.S NODT3 ST 'I5N0H W00JVIAN MIN|

G3LNA TIOYAYd OO HOd

411 NED3 'NOGNOY ZIVDOTY 1

NBE TOU ‘JHHSNUIE DNIIVIY ‘UVOY NHALISYA 5§

QLIDNLINENGD) SLI43N30 3IA0WIN3 YLIdYD!
NEFHLNDS ¥/L 03LINN A14dAS ADYINS 35S

TVY 555 VYHONWNHIS AIVDOH ‘OVOR ves “ALVIS3 TYIBLSNONI AVM NOOT3 Tt 0L 3002 510 W

Q4732404 SSY1D AN

dHE L5 "JHIHSWVHONDIONE ‘MO v ‘TDvid SNOUIH ¥E)

SXUOM 33v5 ¥ 3001 03ONVADY)

NGS AZD3 ‘NOONDT JNS4VIHD 0T

011 NOONN dNOUD VIS,

"NIGAMS 'NIOHID0LS ‘25 TITZL NVLVOTILLVA

SV XANMND!

$39 FIXN ‘SINAZN NOLUN "1S3M GOOM ONONN ‘ONYTIDAHE “Wvd SEINISNY SONYI000M 'ISN0K HO338

TINVINUOIN34 1V134 50541

3VE NYJ3 "NOONOY A00HTIVM ST "INKTHNE HOOREWM 3

QILIAR TYNOILYNEIINI AVdS§IA

11L TV 'HIVA ‘2SOHVLINVHD NOLNIH '0VOY JWON INTC ABVIES

AV ¥/L 041 S30IAN3S WIINHI3L 9D

120 TTIN "OVIHSILYS ‘INNIAY Hldld ANOLIIA ‘TUINTD GIYD OVaHSILYD

QAL (W) Avd TTHOM

HDO TN 'NOONOT “133ULS ¥3440 25 "JHINAD NSISI0 SSINISNE TZT 3LNS) QL1 ANOLOYZ LIVANI
OIE V155 'NOOWSVA ‘0VOH WiV SINVED ¥4 NOWIADS ¥ LINN LI 09 NOULIILOVS 314 JOKINVHLL
S¥T_LSA 30 HANOINVA 3AV HIG 15Va § SNTILINELO00H
N6 TZL4'AJNNNYS ‘OVBHNIHLVT ‘OVOW GHOICING) QITNONED
ATS 12019 'ABWSNS 'DNINOM ‘IO LUIT NNV SEINTSNG DWDIOM & DN GALIAI VNOULVNWAIN| 1S3ZVIGaN
846 S NVHONIIE “TVNG3Y “OVOl TIHSY SE QL7 SENANSS 1¥O WYHONKNEI
49 DH3 'GNVIL0D3 'HOMNBNIE FUOHS AL THTIVE & AONSON S0KTIH QLN NIV 0ETIH
"VALSNIAYVM SN 'HIVEH ATSHOD "3OVUYD AT1SHOD o0 LA

WPV ]
SUOLIZID JAVUL ANVAWOD
TITWIN AR

58

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



AYT JTM ‘NOGNGT ‘2IVid QHOLLINIL &L QL1 NO 29¥NIVYQ 20IMNOLEVN 3ONNYD

HHL ¥NS "LLISSVE NOLLOOM TVAQW .mm..__.zwu FtidHIINI ISNOH HONVIA

QVO_YNO ‘JUIHSNUOA HLNOS “NILSYINOG "GVON 3dNOHLXIH E-T

B8 9195 ‘34HSTV0I031 30YMSIOON "aYOY NGAND "WNvd SSaNISNA NOLI

S ——

G171 AUINIHIVIN INNOGNE

XY0 Z9H "DNIGYIY 'DNICYIY ‘OVOY IN0LSONISYE vave)

SNOUMOS SSINISNT YLD

IMS E4D 'J208V0 ‘069 X08 0 d

4A) NUINAD ¥Ma|

YT NITOIG ' NVHNEYSHIVE Xe¥d 21230 INOUDLIN 010 LINNY

QL1 XIN0OW:

IXE 05N WALSIFONYW "SAYID GUOITYS JSVHOHONY JHL 10T OO

Q3L HATYIH WROLLYNDIO vdNe

3MT_TIAD 'K3553 'QUOSWSTIHD "LITULS THND *JUINTI HAD)

L £25) 'S033) ATWON 'Wds INOSYTNID 3SN0H AUOINd ‘ISNOH ABOINA ) LINA)
ONA_2YM NOLONIUYM ‘AVDD XIHMMNIM "OVOH M3ATYD T LINN)

TONNOT ALED QHOISANIHD
ONIA FINLIYNS ¥/1 GILIAN SNd O5538dS3
QL7 U910 JAY]

HOT LTI H3L5aHONVA ‘XH¥d QY0IVIL Mivd DOOMBNON ‘OVOY NIUVM g NN

AdL WT)3 ‘NOONC "LIINIS TOOJUBAN 08

:a!u.gu.m.s!ﬂ:h.g m_t..o.__
A7 175 'SUHSINER ‘HONOTS 'GvON HINOWAL 68|

KT 16 WWHBNINGIE "133WS 04308 TZT ‘JLVOSNINT0 007 15T

3% 65M. SONYIOWN 153M 3O0IN0TY ‘AVA TISVINLL ‘153 TYMLSTIONI XUV JLYDL53M § LINIY

A0S STON VHDNLLLON "TIWNXONH AYM T3 ' LiND)

b e Pl e -
ADE _EM N3ISTHONYW "LIFULS AVND 2T ‘SIIVHIMYE YOOH HiS

HXT €290 STWVM 5 QI 'ATIHGUIY) '153 WHILSNANI NU2ISIM]

SdE L1dH ZHNOSAM HOIH XUVd SSINISNS X355340 ‘OVOH NOLONTTIIM 'LINKD SITIVM SINUVE 9 LN

MNP TaH “AUHSONOALYU3H ‘OVILSWEH TINIH SNNIAV SUNVIAYIN "aLviS3 DNITHNGT14034 'T INIGCWHEIII03d

SU0 SUH ‘CTA14SHICONH ‘NOLUNGHOH "SNV] JHOO0N T ‘WODM BT

JME LTdH 'IINOIAM HOIH 'GVD XO0 D4

NNE TS5 'WYHNILIZHD "INV HOLIOSOND 'FSNOH NOLONYUVS)

INT_TNL "IN “ST13M IDGIHENNLL ‘OVON HOUNHD “1LvD NOLONITIZM)

N38 13 'NOGNG) 133445 NYINT) 00T

VS(1 'OLVANYIN OTE 115 133915 LR 3 1T1]

V9 FTNL 'LN3) '3D0TH0NTS IVOH SNINGAGHD ‘510N I 010 JHL

QILNIT CUYIH YATIOY

YR STLY ABUNNS "AISLUIHD 'NAZUD ARGV 010 ARV

017 SWIL5AS ONIDYWIIN J31 VRIHSOL

WIS DESE JOLSTHE 'OVOU NOONO TXT ‘GUVA SAOORNEL € 01 SNLLYHINGD XiHalsy|
HYZ OFD 'MDOSVID "LIUIS ODVEO) ES/TTZ) LI ATIN0E
RL L7V "BUIMSOBOLLYAH "ALID NIGNYD z;._iw; ‘2AViS3 TVIRLSNONI mSE\zBQ_n “18N0J ANYIIHLOS § LINA QAL SINAD XILNOA
X8 65M TIVEIVA “JO0ISTTY "OVON OUVAXING "iVd TWIHLSNONI S#idNE 'T5 1IN QLY 4N SNIDVINY DS |

SO6 TTi8 JSv4138 m»«._hm TWIRLLSOIONT AYAA AGINTN 'AVM VISV £ YIS LIVELNOD ¥/L OL1 SONIQIOH WHVS AY

PPV T

SHOLIQIE) 3AVIL ANVAWOD
TIYANTHARH

59

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



NIY0 MTMS 'HOONCT ‘SNIOUVD HONIASOYS £S5 ‘011 INIWIDYNYIN ‘ALNZI0N TYNOIOTY NV WKV

TVNOIDIN 72 WAIdV2 - 09

MAF_19 ‘MOOSYIO ‘TUVADS HIONI 1S 56 FUINTY HOONI IS

ANIWIDVNVIN TIVIA LW 06

YV LA MALS3HONYIN Eguogéuaﬁsiguguf.négnémémrp

RN QUOHVIL NN 578

DV 58 10151 "IHYN0S ARDINIY OF

JTIVEYY OV SINOH - £25)

5 ITMS 'NOGNOT ‘133HLS VIBO.HA 00T

QL) ALU2dONJ SAILINIIIE ONY - £S5

90T 50 WYHDNNABIB TIH53100 "SAIN0 HLNOS F510H W | (3W¥INDS TIaN) SALLKIS0Nd W §

A9 HIM ‘NOONOT JUWIDS NYWINGJ S-EY OO L5HE

35 JTIVGV SNV SINOT VL

SI8 FIM 'NOGNOT ‘SOVTHA NOLONISNIN ‘OVON EOWNOAY ‘ISNOH INOWNVIR

GLT SNOUVW340 TN WEHZAING - STT

311 OUVONYLS Gy|

ANV LHSINI O3L

A19 FEWN ‘S3NATN NOLYIN '000M QU¥O0:NIT

QILIAN 30 SNOLLNTOS NOLLYALLDIN 0X3005

Q¥ 115 "INZUL NO INOLS XYM SAIVOD GUVNO3T CTaIHLIANS OML

SHT TNL LN3) ‘STTAM JD0IUENILL "TIVH NAVGA 1159 STIZM 29GINRNNIL

79 OCAM 'NOLIWYHHZAYOM 'OVOH MYHS ‘250N 19DNY,

QILINIT SONINGS TIONY

T5Z 215U 'INIHSAYIE YISNYIVEE OVON THH AT 25N0H TIIH AT

QILINN SIYOONY|

MLT_TN3 G313 '0¥0U AMHHLNOS SPE 3SNDH SSVLINAH

INBNIDYNYW 505030 NMOED,

017 5321435 SALLTILLN 4330

SYE LAD "AISNN3ND "Li0d 5,4353d 1S 'OYOY GNYIdN 'E ON XOF Od;

¥V9 TU3N INAL-NOJT-FUSYIMIN ‘SLAL THGINO ‘93 18]

ZIv VEAD YOUMEYM "TOVNd STIAYIRWNL 9L

Y6 ET3N ‘INAL NOdN TLSYIAEN ‘Nuvd RLNON

— e e e
S04 ¥EHI "IN0LSONIAN 'AVOY NYTIIWOVIA NV SSINISNE 3SNOH INDISERATY "ISNOH MYTILIHM

SHT P LHODOOLS ‘WY1 NOLVIH 35NOH AN

et e ——— e
SYE TAD ‘ABSNY3NG ‘LWOd ¥313d 1S JQYNVIES3 HLNOS ‘0¢ XOF Od

482 TIN NOGNG 'OYON X§vd YRGNYXTTY TFE

S R R L R s il el LR
D06 HTM 'NOGNOT "13TLLS SOONYHD 01-4

Py

SUOLIGIHD JOVEL ANVINCD
TTWIITARR

60

- KPMG Confidential

Documnent Classification



61

WAS TTHZ ‘ONVLLDIS HOYNANIUE ‘'OFETT W O ¢

T TOU 'ONIAVEY 'S3010 DIAID 'SZ X0E O d)

3T TN ASYHNS 'SINVHL HOGN ROLSONI ‘2 TIWHGIND 3INVNI 30 SOLO3NKY

ALY 5704 "YZISIHOHD "INVTIVS LSV3 T "ISNOH LNYTTYd 15v3)

TN 28N THOWON TIVH AED]

T e e ooy

TAZ TIND ‘QUOASINTIHD 198115 T0G ‘BAURD M) “L5 468 O J

6L 6659 "VCLSIHE WU B0kd L0, SIMLY 896 KR 0 &

WIE XS 'LEOG#00LS ¥ X08 G d TusMEd,

GME 0140 JAI0NY2 0006 %68 O d ‘PR 10 An0) pus )

Pe— L 1L L =
VT DTV 'ONY1LODS 'NIFONIRY ‘mEthpmsuddn ‘asnoy SEIOUMIN 15 “Winpad st JINNOD ALD NIICHTEY]

VIE AN 'SINATY NOLI ‘154 FIFD UOWIS | __TINNDJ SINAGH ROLUA

DT 134 HONONDFEILI 19015 SWDLA TIVH NMOL| JONTKY) ALD HONOWORVALId

DAT_647 ‘NOOAOY) *avOH T1H 'S301H0 TYdDINNIN

YVZ T ‘HLNOWAT U0 JAD "BHAINS douel§

1v9 9T "UZISTHINVIN ‘99¥ XDA Od

HHE B3N ‘OvIHS3LYS ‘1334LS LNIDIY “TEINID DIAD]

WS 1VE HLvE “VIYHTID U3ENSVIIL ALD)]

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential

31T 15 'GNVILO05 'MODEVIS ‘15 NHOY 15 57 ‘9 X080 d BHA0) i3

NIT IX3 ‘HILIXI $SIAS $ied ‘SN M 'BIUE) FHASS AUIOIST)

WOT_1¥0 "LN3W 'GUOALHVO SNIGUD INOH JUINGD IAD

(oorest'ye-

UTE T¥d 'AZIVd 133415 NOLLDD J5NOH TUIHEMAN3NTY ‘STIAIS 11¥HOSHO)

HOS 13N "INAL NOdN TISVIMIN

00°5#9'5Z-
00'E88°52-
00'bLS'(2-

OvL_¥i 'WYHONIANIS 5 X08 Od

Tinte_9M NOGNO ES¥1 XDW Od WYH\J GNY HUNSUSWINYH 30 1)

{oov00'sy- HOT 35 'TIRAIHE 562 %0 0.d TUNOOY AL 0131dAHS
joozro'sat- — DT S5V NOLONIIUVM 266 ¥ 0 d IONADI AL 431N
00"0% $NL_6YH JYHSOV03UIH "TAM NO-SSOW "¥tivd SSON "15NOH SS0UHIND GILIAT SABEINDNY YTD NOSIUVH)
L)
12 wnowy

SUOLIO3YD 3AVUL ANVEWDD



[FEwveTee
_
[EEeRE"pD8-
[Do00r’688"E-
S SH0°TLL Y
99018
09°320°EE- i
TEYIETS- H5T_STM. NOONOT 'LidNiS GNCH MIN 08 QLN ALTVADT MAH 3und)
YEr'ISeE TIT §53N "HAL UOON WISTIMIN ‘MALA WRd U0IH "BINOH WGIUENLD "SR] 1 ANFARY INH UK
LLL'SE SEE S0M TLDH SHAIS13 'PROR SO ‘P11 SONAIG IO PURQIOY (pregiuan} JERReE) B S2URU)
§ZyLE2NI- NHL AZD2 '00PUOY 133115 WEYSBID) §7 'PIT SMOPIM YSIN0S) (SMOpIM UEIN005) j0NUOT SUOIFUA]
LT ZZT RGN WAL UDK MISEIMIN 'MA Jed LW ‘DENOH UNIFSUIND) THUSIEN] | INUBASY WH| IN/IAV 10UC) BrRBARY PLsgS
oYeLLy- _ XH1_109 ‘G403IAVYE ‘SN TIVH ‘3500 VINNY.NS| JOW QNDIQVR 40 MO
{31%sa PPy | ey
10 wnowy
SNOLIIIED 30VEL ANV

TV ANA

62

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



T ,ﬁ, T

goom

O

Y U amautg

EO'IST'SPL0T-  [69'809'58V'6 ¥E'9E5'652°T"
69'649'68'6- 69°6+0'68Y'6 {saaAoidig £E6T) $40])paL> pRInesun)
pE9ES'652'T ¥E'9ES'652'T- {s20A010IIR 00GZ LI0}PR.I [ENURIRIG
{31900 (3) ¢ {3) a0 SEIppY [ SA0ORUE 181UI0) 20 S8A0HKIIS JO KUSN
oL pasrossun MURIBNIg
SHOLKITHD FA0INI
TITINGW AN

63

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



gooen§

\ A S
/o;@ji ¥iea F/\/u rieuBis

L0°599'98V'T-
“PMILINg 99 03 INUUCS SSOTRP JAUCISN3 [V PILISHA] ] O PAMOIIE SININOA [V G|
L0°599'9EY'T" SI0)IPALD [RUAIRJRIg
{3) 3900 ss8IppY RWIEE) J0 JOYPRID O BN
#0 Junowy

S¥0LI038) YIWNSNGD AIvd-3Ud ANVAWCD
WTRYLTARR

64

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



1y RCOMMERCE (YD
A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS Bock Value

Extimated to Reakss
) E £
Astats
ARt Suljers b0 Fored charge 060 j 1)
Total Assets subject to Maed charge: [T [T
bect Amoumts due v fieed charge holders -I 0L 75200 -24301.751 00
L -I4991,752.80 20,901, 752.08
Ausets manject o Rosting chasge:
Fowd asouty. Fiaturws, filtangs avnd Farditare, Oty Edpaigntubel 2355263 15309
Camputar iprcdwars srd Soltwers: 155,501 .34 PR
Wrentory a0 aeg
Daliors. 433036 16 ae
Cash o1 Barsk dvd 0 Homdt i b Charged Bocked Accounts 100, 175,56 0617546
Cosh In traroit 55234 40 N 39,234 80
Coat gt Bank ausn 4181
ASILITLOY MLINI
Utnehargud Aasets 280 200
Tiotal wnchanged tzsets [ [T
TOTAL ASTETS JiLimas

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

65



HMY ECOMMERCE LTD

Al - SUMMARY OF LIAMLITIES Book Value
£
Estimated total assets available for praferentiasl creditors (carried from page A} 311,189.10
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:
Preferential creditors -1.108.73
-1,108.73
Estimated surplus as regards preferantisl creditors 310,080.37
Less uncharged assets 0.00
310,080.37
Nat Property
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) -65,016.07
Estmated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 245,064.30
Debts secured by floating charges -24,901,752.00
Estimated deficdency of assets after floating charges -24,656 657.70
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 65,016.07
Uncharged assets 0.00
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 85,016.07

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding shortfall to floating charge holders):

Unsecured {trade) {non-preferential) creditors -805,541.45
Unsecured Intercompany creditors -556,943.20
Unsecured {pre-paid consumer) creditors -205,229.72
Unsecured employee creditors -34,180.24
Unsecured (other) creditors -335,855.32
-2,037,749.93
Estimated deficiency x5 regards unsecured creditors -1,972,733.86
Shortfall to fixed charge holders {(brought down) {NB debt is fixed and floating charge so
giveny no fixed charge assets all recoveries against floating charge assets) 0.00
Shortfaill to preferantial creditors (brought down) 0.00
shorttall to floating charge holders [brought down) +24,656,687.70
Estimated defidency as regards creditors -26.6219421.56
tssued and called up capital -1.00
Estimated deficlency as regards mmembers -26,629472.56
Signature Q \’Q Date \‘P“L‘lc\ +
R v 3
5’00000

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Gt W

- HYh
RUEAE QD) s
[eeseciset- I
_mql.onin. e VST _STM NOONGT LI3WIS GNOW MaN OF THLIWI SONYYE AWH|
|po"0ow’s- DDE 168 "TINHNOS 'IvOK YIWOH ILYO SSONINA ‘3STOH TWADY ‘GILINTTINMING AWH CZLING INMING AWH
|oz'sE0vT- 95T STAL 'NOGHOT 'LIFuLS ONOW MaN OF QILIVN ALTYADT AWH 380d
|2Ess8'sEE- ZZT RGN WAL VOGN SEEMPN ‘MBI 1) UGG FINOF WIGTANG ‘SOOI 3 BIWAAVE WH|

10005£°s-

HBP BIXD ‘SHHSONOIX0 ‘AINLIM 'SNAAIE OML FSNOH 30

iant Bartae st ik
ISHIAN "QLY DNLLINUYIA SOKINLS AYMIDQNN

N

GLT ONLLINUYI SO10NLS AVMIO0H
GL1 I5MdVEINT SHAT

G311 3N0ND INBWIVNYIN SDIAYES
GILIN TV NG 150D

“W1ING ALIWNION] /L. QL7 SINBATWAM

st e e el e
QMY 01 "ATHHNS "NOGADHED "OVOH MINAVH T ‘T LIND “Suvd SSINISNS 3u45145 ‘011 53N ddNs 3N440 STI0D

LVLS3 TWINLSNON] QHOIAGINYS TYOU TIVHHIWNYD 0 0018 DNITWIE WATELY "OL) SNOLLVYSJ0 ONVIT3E) LIOSONI

WVOHILISINY 'GINZROT ‘9T NvWIASSAB30 3aNYD U003 HLI ATONIA ‘AB AY4 TNHOM|

- e AL Al Ll
1v8 N#23 'NOUNC] ¥ODNSTTYM ST ONIOHING JOOWSTTYM JHL ‘GILINI ISNKL ININAYA

"SONVTHATALIN ‘IWVORAISAY LM, Z10T 1T SONIALSO0 'AS HIVEWNOONE

NAT MT3 'NOOMOT "SUVNDS SUDIN SYWOHL T

[ecoesTEr Z 234 HONOHORY3434 JOUNBVS ‘NOGONLINIH SAONEVA ‘OVOU HAY3H J511DH GUVHOUD ‘011 DNIDVIOVA S
joLTEFElE GHO A¥73 'NOONOT LNSPBINYING VINOLOUS ODY "1V TYADN ¥/LGL1 diYONS VAN TYACY VA TYAGH V/2 013 drHOND TV TVADN]
60'VL1 TCE- "NV " RGN 'L33UIS MOVEVD 3SH0H NOBOO G3LWAIN GAY13u 319005] Q3NN GRVTIE! T1D00D]
13} g SHPRY ] (] |
10 Wiicuny

SHOLIOZND JUVAL ANYIWO)
WTENRRErT A

67

- KPMG Confidential

gsificati

Cla:

D



Qlenlg%! W
S j

™ ; A 1;; g O\/ u (VLT
£6°887'5k- v ORE'¥E- jeLgot -
¥ ORT'PE- ¥Z'0RT vE- | {ssakodhia ¢ SIO\PaII prInaasun
££'801'1- |eL sot't- [sssiopdwia £ HIONPIR [RHUIB)RId

(3)39%a {3) Weg {31900 CTY BOX0IRLID JBLLIID) 70 FRADIOWD JO BLUTN
1910, PRSI {ERURIBN

SUOLIGIND FIA0WI
TITTNTNROYTANH

68

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




0900y
\

K; E.T/ aieq Q\JH.UJ eumisuBs

TL BT S0T"
“pajiINg §Q 0} MUY TEOERN JFIE0IEND ([ “PRLBIPE B 03 PAMOIE LIHINOA |V
7L'622'S02- Si0)Ppass [EfUalayalgd
{3)39%q SSeIppY JURWRT) JO JOYPAS JO RN
10 Wnowy

SHOLIGTED YANNSNOD OIVd-Téd ANVINOD
ATHIVAGIT AAR

69

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7 Glossary

Addleshaw Goddard

American Express

Companies

EBITDA

Ecommerce

EPOS

European Valuations

G4s

Goodmans

Hilco Capital

HMRC

Insol

Joint Administrators/wel/ourfus

kb

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

American Express Payment Services
Limited

HMV Retail Limited- in Administration &
HMYV Ecommerce Limited — in
Administration

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation.

HMV Ecommerce Limited — in
Administration

Electronic Point of Sale

Eurcpean Valuations Limited

G4S ple

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited

Hilco Capital Limited

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Insol Group (HR) Limited

Intellectual Property

Neil Gostelow, David Pike and Will Wright

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

70



KPMG

LFL

Management

MCPS

Paypal

PHD

PNC

PRS

RBS

Retail

Secured creditors

Sunrise

TUPE

Worldpay

KPMG LLP

l ike-for-like basis

The management of the Companies

Mechanical Copyright Protection Society

Paypal Limited

PHD Property Advisory Limited

PNC Business Credit, a trading styte of
PNC Financial Services UK Limited

Petrformance Rights Society

The Royal Bank of Scotland Group Plc

HMV Retail Limited — in Administration

1846 Security Trustee Limited

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited

Sunrise Records & Entertainment Limited

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Woridpay (UK) Limited

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 71



Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m} Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 73



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Neil Gostelow, David Pike
and Will Wright, the Joint Administrators of HMV Retail Limited — in Administration and HMV
Ecommerce Limited — in Administration (together, the ‘Companies), solely io comply with
their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
administration, and for no other purpose. 1t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Companies or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannat be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Neil David Gostelow and David John Pike and William James Wright are authorised fo act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of persenal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further infermaticn, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/enfhome/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments. htmi.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 74



www.kpmg.com

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

19



